### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Associated Materials, LLC		ll11/05/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Associated Materials Finance, Inc.		11/05/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Gentek Holdings, LLC		ll11/05/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Gentek Building Products, Inc.		11/05/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	60 Wall Street, 27th floor, Mail Stop NYC60-2710	
Internal Address:	Attn: Trust & Securities Services Project Finance Manager	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10005	
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 112

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76203105	PRESERVATION
Serial Number:	76135518	GALLERY
Serial Number:	76160325	BRIAR-CUT SUPREME
Serial Number:	76219994	PRESERVATION
Serial Number:	76238084	ECLIPSE - FLATSEAM VINYL SIDING
Serial Number:	76235418	PRESERVATION - PRESERVING THE CHARACTEROF YOUR HOME
Serial Number:	76261918	ULTRABEAM
Serial Number:	76261919	CLIMASHIELD
Serial Number:	76205933	ECLIPSE

Registration Number:	2189267	EXCALIBUR
Registration Number:	1494265	THE CENTURY SERIES
Registration Number:	1549811	WESTWOOD
Registration Number:	1525701	GREENBRIAR III
Registration Number:	1556851	XPE
Registration Number:	1552496	HISTORICAL SERIES
Registration Number:	1656826	WILLIAMSPORT
Registration Number:	1699824	ULTRAMAXX
Registration Number:	1704109	SADDLEWOOD SUPREME
Registration Number:	1802741	CYPRESS CREEK
Registration Number:	1803751	ULTRAGUARD
Registration Number:	1829854	ALPHA
Registration Number:	1914954	THE ULTIMATE FENCE
Registration Number:	1945878	GREENBRIAR IV
Registration Number:	1521836	HAMPSHIRE DUTCH LAP
Registration Number:	1361396	ALSIDE
Registration Number:	1362889	BRIAR-CUT 2000
Registration Number:	1362890	ALSIDE
Registration Number:	1316981	LIFEWALL
Registration Number:	1305040	OMNI WINDOWS
Registration Number:	1267968	THE ENDURA SUPREME SERIES
Registration Number:	1326551	ALSIDE
Registration Number:	1326987	ALSIDE
Registration Number:	1361884	PRO 90
Registration Number:	1361397	FIRST ON AMERICA'S HOMES
Registration Number:	1267139	GUARD-ALL
Registration Number:	1290081	ОМИ
Registration Number:	1298386	AMERICUT
Registration Number:	1300571	ELEGANCE IV
Registration Number:	1301211	EXCALIBUR
Registration Number:	1304689	GUARD-ALL
Registration Number:	1715783	LIFEWALL
Registration Number:	0873696	STEEL-KING
Registration Number:	1698757	SUPER STEEL SIDING
Registration Number:	1523504	NOVAIV
	ir	TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	1376459	SATINWOOD
Registration Number:	1373253	POLYMER P-5000
Registration Number:	1372534	FIRST ON AMERICA'S HOMES
Registration Number:	1375459	VYNASOL
Registration Number:	1374768	ALSIDE
Registration Number:	0878491	AIR-CUSHION
Registration Number:	0968479	WEATHER GRAIN
Registration Number:	0973218	SAW-KERF
Registration Number:	1242108	THE DESIGNER'S SELECTION
Registration Number:	0827371	SUPER-PVC
Registration Number:	0827752	FORMULA PC PROTECTIVE COATING
Registration Number:	1366665	ALSIDE
Registration Number:	1383012	MARQUIS
Registration Number:	1383959	LIMITED EDITION SERIES
Registration Number:	1383011	CENTURION
Registration Number:	1389687	AMERCORD
Registration Number:	1389688	AMERCORD
Registration Number:	1415900	ODYSSEY
Registration Number:	0824306	RIGID-STONE
Registration Number:	1438075	ULTRACRAFT
Registration Number:	0507692	ALSIDE
Registration Number:	2126899	CONQUEST
Registration Number:	2420765	CLIMATECH
Registration Number:	2182235	
Registration Number:	1593047	ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	1503931	ADVANTAGE
Serial Number:	78585481	ADVANTAGE SELECT
Registration Number:	2706936	AMHERST
Registration Number:	3005066	BLUEPRINT SERIES
Registration Number:	1309643	CEDARWOOD
Registration Number:	1403757	CEDARWOOD
Registration Number:	2426917	
Registration Number:	2515846	COLOR CLEAR THROUGH
Registration Number:	2539266	COLOR CLEAR THROUGH
Registration Number:	2709166	CONCORD
		TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	77022898	DEALER OF DISTINCTION
Registration Number:	1231131	DRIFTWOOD
Registration Number:	2728990	DRIFTWOOD
Registration Number:	3136858	ESSEX SERIES
Registration Number:	2706935	FAIR OAKS
Registration Number:	2178369	FAIRWEATHER
Serial Number:	77115919	FIRST IMPRESSIONS BY GENTEK
Registration Number:	2419250	GENTEK
Registration Number:	2182231	GENTEK
Registration Number:	2421398	GENTEK
Registration Number:	3133823	GENTEK BUILDER SERIES
Serial Number:	77107473	MERIDIAN BY GENTEK
Registration Number:	2125532	NAW
Registration Number:	2146866	NORTH AMERICAN WINDOWS
Registration Number:	3134312	OMNIRAIL
Registration Number:	2176755	OXFORD
Serial Number:	78522608	PORTFOLIO
Registration Number:	3308415	PROCLAD
Registration Number:	2734559	SEQUOIA SELECT
Registration Number:	1788166	SIGNATURE
Registration Number:	1942268	SIGNATURE SUPREME
Serial Number:	77110793	SOVEREIGN
Serial Number:	77110803	SOVEREIGN SELECT
Serial Number:	77015057	SOVEREIGN SELECT ENERGY ADVANTAGE
Serial Number:	77012807	SOVEREIGN SELECT ENERGYLOCK
Serial Number:	77012814	SOVEREIGN SELECT ENERGYSMART
Registration Number:	1685992	STEELSIDE
Serial Number:	78618262	TAPESTRY
Registration Number:	2176756	TRADITIONS
Registration Number:	3163566	TRIMESSENTIALS BY GENTEK
Registration Number:	3143105	TRIMESSENTIALS BY REVERE
Registration Number:	1109128	VIN-AL-WOOD
Serial Number:	77107451	VISTA VIEW BY GENTEK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)475-4754

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04950-00006		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie S. Kann		
Signature:	/stephanie s. kann/		
Date:	12/09/2009		

### **Total Attachments: 62**

source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page1.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page2.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page3.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page4.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page5.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page6.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page7.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page8.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page9.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page10.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page11.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page12.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page13.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page14.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page15.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page16.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page17.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page18.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page19.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page20.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page21.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page22.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page23.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page24.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page25.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page26.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page27.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page28.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page29.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page30.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page31.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page32.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page33.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page34.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page35.tif

source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page36.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page37.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page38.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page39.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page40.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page41.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page42.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page43.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page44.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page45.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page46.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page47.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page48.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page49.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page50.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page51.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page52.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page53.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page54.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page55.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page56.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page57.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page58.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page59.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page60.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page61.tif source=associatedmaterialsSecurity Agreement - executed (2)#page62.tif

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the lien and security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of November 5, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), among Wachovia Bank, National Association, as First Lien Agent, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Original Second Lien Agent and Second Lien Collateral Agent, any Additional Second Lien Agent and the Grantors hereunder from time to time. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

### **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 5, 2009, among Associated Materials, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Associated Materials Finance, Inc, a Delaware corporation (the "Issuers"), Gentek Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Gentek Building Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and any entities that may become Subsidiary Guarantors in the future under the Indenture (as defined below) and any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness (as defined below) (the foregoing, collectively, the "Grantors"), Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as the trustee for the Holders of the 9.875% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes due 2016 under the Indenture referred to below (in such capacity, the "Indenture Trustee"), any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative (as defined below) that may become a party hereto upon the execution of a Lien Sharing Confirmation (as defined below) and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, as defined below (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

The Grantors and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as trustee, are parties to an Indenture dated as of November 5, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Indenture") relating to the Issuers' 9.875% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes due 2016 (the "Notes"), issued or to be issued by the Issuers under the Indenture and providing for a guarantee by the Subsidiary Guarantors of the obligations as described in Article 11 of the Indenture. Subject to certain limitations, the Indenture permits the Grantors to incur additional Indebtedness and, subject to certain limitations, permits the Lien securing the Obligations under the Indenture to be shared with the holders of such additional Indebtedness.

To induce said Holders to purchase the Notes under the Indenture and to induce any future holder of Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness (as defined below) to extend credit to or purchase debt securities of the Issuers and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors have agreed to pledge and grant a security interest in the Collateral (as hereinafter defined) as security for the Secured Obligations (as hereinafter defined) for the benefit of the Secured Parties. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

### Section 1. Definitions, Etc.

1.01. <u>Terms Generally</u>. Terms defined in the UCC are used as defined therein. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Indenture, unless the context otherwise requires.

### 1.02. Additional Definitions. In addition, as used herein:

"Accounts" shall mean, as to each Grantor, all present and future rights of such Grantor to payment of a monetary obligation, whether or not earned by performance, which is not evidenced by chattel paper or an instrument, (a) for property that has been or is to be sold, leased, licensed, assigned, or otherwise disposed of, (b) for services rendered or to be rendered, (c) for a secondary obligation incurred or to be incurred, or (d) arising out of the use of a credit or charge card or information contained on or for use with the card.

"Additional Grantor Supplement" means a supplement executed and delivered by an additional Grantor in substantially the form of Exhibit A

"Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as the same now exists or may from time to time hereafter be amended, modified, recodified or supplemented, together with all rules, regulations and interpretations thereunder or related thereto.

"Collateral" has the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.01.

"Deposit Account Control Agreement" shall mean an agreement in writing by and among Collateral Agent, the Grantor with a deposit account at any bank and the bank at which such deposit account is at any time maintained which provides that such bank will comply with instructions originated by Collateral Agent directing disposition of the funds in the deposit account without further consent by such Grantor.

"<u>Discharge of First Lien Debt</u>" shall have the meaning as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement.

"Equipment" shall mean, as to each Grantor, all of such Grantor's now owned and hereafter acquired equipment, wherever located, including machinery, data processing and computer equipment (whether owned or licensed and including embedded software), vehicles, tools, furniture, fixtures, all attachments, accessions and property now or hereafter affixed thereto or used in connection therewith, and substitutions and replacements thereof, wherever located.

"Equity Interests" shall mean, with respect to any Person, all of the shares, interests, participations or other equivalents (however designated) of such Person's Equity Interests or partnership, limited liability company or other equity, ownership or profit interests at any time outstanding, all of the warrants, options or other rights for the purchase or acquisition from such Person of shares of Equity Interests of (or other interests in) such Person, all of the securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of Equity Interests of (or other interests in) such Person or warrants, rights or options for the purchase or acquisition from such Person of such shares (or such other interests), but excluding any interests in phantom equity plans and any debt security that is convertible into or exchangeable for such shares, and all of the other ownership or

profit interests in such Person (including partnership, member or trust interests therein), whether voting or nonvoting, and whether or not such shares, warrants, options, rights or other interests are outstanding on any date of determination.

"ERISA Affiliate" shall mean any person required to be aggregated with any Grantor or any of its or their respective Subsidiaries under Sections 414(b), 414(c), 414(m) or 414(o) of the Code.

"Excluded Property" shall have the meaning as defined in Section 3.01.

"First Lien Agent" shall mean the "First Lien Agent" under the Intercreditor Agreement from time to time.

"Foreign Subsidiary" shall have the meaning as defined in Section 3.01.

"including" shall mean including, without limitation.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean, as to each Grantor, such Grantor's now owned and hereafter arising or acquired: patents, patent rights, patent applications, copyrights, works which are the subject matter of copyrights, copyright applications, copyright registrations, trademarks, servicemarks, trade names, trade styles, trademark and service mark applications, and licenses and rights to use any of the foregoing and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to any of the foregoing as may be filed in the Canadian Intellectual property Office or any similar office or agency of Canada, any Province thereof and any political subdivision thereof, the United States Copyright Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country or jurisdiction, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to any Grantor's use of any of the foregoing; all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing; all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing; inventions, trade secrets, formulae, processes, compounds, drawings, designs, blueprints, surveys, reports, manuals, and operating standards; goodwill (including any goodwill associated with any trademark or servicemark, or the license of any trademark or servicemark); customer and other lists in whatever form maintained; trade secret rights, copyright rights, rights in works of authorship, domain names and domain name registration; software and contract rights relating to computer software programs, in whatever form created or maintained.

"Intercreditor Agreement" shall mean that certain Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of the Issue Date, by and among. *inter alia*, the Collateral Agent, the Indenture Trustee, Wachovia Bank, National Association as First Lien Agent, the Grantors and any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative as "Additional Second Lien Agent", as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Inventory" shall mean, as to each Grantor, all of such Grantor's now owned and hereafter existing or acquired goods, wherever located, which (a) are leased by such Grantor as lessor; (b) are held by such Grantor for sale or lease or to be furnished under a contract of service; (c) are furnished by such Grantor under a contract of service; or (d) consist of raw materials, work in process, finished goods or materials used or consumed in its business.

"Investment Property Control Agreement" shall mean an agreement in writing, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Collateral Agent, by and among Collateral Agent, any Grantor and any securities intermediary, commodity intermediary or other person establishing "control" (as defined in the UCC) of investment property (other than a certificated security) by the Collateral Agent.

"<u>Lien Sharing Confirmation</u>" shall mean the written agreement by an Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto.

"Material Adverse Effect" shall mean any material adverse effect on or result in a material prospective adverse effect on, the business, properties, financial position or results of operations of the Grantors and their Subsidiaries, taken as a whole or on the performance by the Grantors of the Secured Obligations.

"Multiemployer Plan" shall mean a "multi-employer plan" as defined in Section 4001(a)(3) of ERISA which is or was at any time during the current year or the immediately preceding six (6) years contributed to by any Grantor or any ERISA Affiliate or with respect to which any Grantor or any ERISA Affiliate may incur any liability.

"Mortgage" means any mortgage or deed of trust with respect to Real Property owned in fee simple by a Grantor, including any assignment of leases and rents, security agreement and fixture filing relating thereto, entered into by a Grantor for the benefit of the Collateral Agent.

"Note Obligations" shall have the meaning as defined in Section 4.03(a).

<u>"NYUCC"</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of New York.

"Offering Memorandum" shall mean that certain confidential Offering Memorandum relating to the Notes dated as of October 29, 2009.

"Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness" shall mean any series of other indebtedness incurred by a Grantor designated as Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness upon the execution and delivery of a Lien Sharing Confirmation by the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative for such series to the Collateral Agent, the Indenture Trustee, the First Lien Agent and any other Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative and includes all "Additional Second Lien Debt" as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement.

"Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document" means, with respect to any series of Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness, any agreement or other document (i) designated as an Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document in the Lien Sharing Confirmation for such series and (ii) that qualifies as an "Additional Second Lien Agreement" under the Intercreditor Agreement.

"Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative" shall be, with respect to any series of Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness, the agent, representative or holder of such series of Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness designated as "Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative" in the Lien Sharing Confirmation for such series of Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness and which has become a party to the Intercreditor Agreement.

"Plan" shall mean an employee benefit plan (as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA) which any Grantor sponsors, maintains, or to which it makes, is making, or is obligated to make contributions, or in the case of a Multiemployer Plan has made contributions at any time during the immediately preceding six plan years or with respect to which any Grantor may incur liability.

"Pledged Equity" means all the equity interests listed on Annex 3 hereto.

"Real Property" shall mean all now owned and hereafter acquired real property of each Grantor, including leasehold interests, together with all buildings, structures, and other improvements located thereon and all licenses, easements and appurtenances relating thereto, wherever located, including the real property and related assets more particularly described in the Mortgages.

"Receivables" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter arising or acquired property of each Grantor: (a) all Accounts; (b) all interest, fees, late charges, penalties, collection fees and other amounts due or to become due or otherwise payable in connection with any Account; (c) all payment intangibles of such Grantor; (d) letters of credit, indemnities, guarantees, security or other deposits and proceeds thereof issued payable to any Grantor or otherwise in favor of or delivered to any Grantor in connection with any Account; or (e) all other accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, instruments, notes, general intangibles and other forms of obligations owing to any Grantor, whether from the sale and lease of goods or other property, licensing of any property (including Intellectual Property or other general intangibles), rendition of services or from loans or advances by any Grantor to or for the benefit of any third person (including loans or advances to any Affiliates or Subsidiaries of any Grantor) or otherwise associated with any Accounts, Inventory or general intangibles of any Grantor (including, choses in action, causes of action, tax refunds, tax refund claims, any funds which may become payable to any Grantor in connection with the termination of any Plan or other employee benefit plan and any other amounts payable to any Grantor from any Plan or other employee benefit plan, rights and claims against carriers and shippers, rights to indemnification, business interruption insurance and proceeds thereof, casualty or any similar types of insurance and any proceeds thereof and proceeds of insurance covering the lives of employees on which any Grantor is a beneficiary).

"Records" shall mean, as to each Grantor, all of such Grantor's present and future books of account of every kind or nature, purchase and sale agreements, invoices, ledger cards, bills of lading and other shipping evidence, statements, correspondence, memoranda, credit files and other data relating to the Collateral or any account debtor, together with the tapes, disks, diskettes and other data and software storage media and devices, file cabinets or containers in or on which the foregoing are stored (including any rights of any Grantor with respect to the foregoing maintained with or by any other person).

"Representative" shall have the meaning as defined in Section 5.02.

"Secured Parties" means the Collateral Agent, the Indenture Trustee, any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative, any Holder of the Notes issued under the Indenture and any holder of Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness.

"Secured Obligations" means all Obligations of every nature of each Grantor from time to time owed to the Collateral Agent, the Indenture Trustee, any Holder of a Note, any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative, any holder of any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness or any other Secured Party under the Indenture, any Subsidiary Guarantee, any Security Document, any Note or any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document, whether for principal, interest (including interest which, but for the filing of a petition in bankruptcy with respect to such Grantor, would have accrued on any obligation, whether or not a claim is allowed against such Grantor for such interest in the related bankruptcy proceeding), expenses, indemnities or any other amount.

"Share Issuer" means any Person in which a Grantor owns Equity Interests, whether now or hereinafter existing or acquired, including the respective corporations, limited liability companies or other entities identified next to the names of the Grantors on Annex 3 under the caption "Share Issuer".

"<u>UCC</u>" means the NYUCC or the Uniform Commercial Code of any other state applicable to the attachment, perfection or priority of the security interest in the Collateral granted hereunder in effect from time to time.

- **Section 2. Representations and Warranties.** Each Grantor represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent as of the date hereof (or as of the date on which such Grantor becomes a party hereto) that:
- (a) <u>Title</u>. Each Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner, lessee or licensee of the Collateral in which it purports to grant a security interest pursuant to Section 3.01 and no Lien exists upon such Collateral, except for (i) the pledge and security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties created or provided for herein and (ii) other Liens permitted under the Indenture. Upon filing of the appropriate financing statements, the pledge and security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties created or provided for herein will constitute a valid second priority perfected pledge and security interest in and to all of such Collateral to the extent a security interest can be perfected by filing, except for and subject to Liens permitted under the Indenture.
- (b) <u>Names, Etc.</u> The full and correct legal name, type of organization, jurisdiction of organization, organizational ID number (if applicable) and mailing address of the Grantors as of the date hereof (or on the date that such Grantor becomes a party hereto) are correctly set forth in Annex 1. Annex 1 correctly specifies the place of business of the Grantors or, if a Grantor has more than one place of business, the location of the chief executive office of such Grantor.
- (c) <u>Changes in Circumstances</u>. Such Grantor has not (i) within the period of four months prior to the date hereof (or on the date that such Grantor becomes a party hereto), changed its location (as defined in Section 9-307 of the NYUCC), except if noted on Annex 1 (ii) except as specified in Annex 1, prior to such date changed its name, or (iii) except as specified in Annex 2, prior to such date become a "new debtor" (as defined in Section 9-102(a)(56) of the NYUCC) with respect to a currently effective security agreement previously entered into by any other Person.

- (d) <u>Pledged Equity</u>. The Pledged Equity identified in Annex 3 hereto constitutes all of the issued and outstanding Equity Interests of all classes of Equity Interests beneficially owned by each Grantor on the date hereof (or will be updated to correctly identify at such time on the date such Grantor becomes a party hereto to correctly identify at such time); provided however, that the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Collateral shall at all times be subject to the limitations and exclusions in Section 3.01. Annex 3 hereto correctly identifies, as at the date hereof (or on the date such Grantor becomes a party hereto), with respect to each Share Issuer, (i) each class of Equity Interests to the extent that it constitutes Collateral, (ii) the number of shares, units or other divisions of interests of such Equity Interests that are authorized and outstanding, (iii) whether such Equity Interests are certificated, a description of any such certificates and the number of shares, units or other interests represented by such certificates and (iv) the registered owner, or other owner or holder thereof. The Pledged Equity identified under the name of each Grantor in Annex 3 is, and all other Pledged Equity in which the Grantors shall thereafter grant a security interest pursuant to this Agreement or any supplement hereto will be (A) duly authorized, validly existing, fully paid and non-assessable (in the case of any equity interest in a corporation), (B) legal, valid and binding obligations of the Grantors (in the case of any Equity Interest in a partnership) and (C) duly issued and outstanding (in the case of any Equity Interest in any other entity.
- (e) Intellectual Property. Annex 4 (Part A) hereto sets forth a complete and correct list of all Intellectual Property, including all material licenses, owned by the Grantors on the date hereof. Except as described in the Offering Memorandum or as otherwise would not, individually or on the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect, each of the Grantors own or possesses adequate rights to use all material patents, patent applications, trademarks, service marks, trade names, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, copyrights, licenses and know-how necessary for the conduct of its respective business; and the conduct if its respective business does not conflict in any material respect with any such rights of others, and except as would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect, the Grantors, to their knowledge, have not received any written notice of any claim of infringement of or conflict with any such rights of others.
- (f) <u>Commercial Tort Claims</u>. Annex 5 sets forth a complete and correct list of all commercial tort claims over \$100,000 of the Grantors in existence on the date hereof.

### Section 3. Collateral.

- 3.01. Grant of Security Interest. To secure payment and performance of all Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to Collateral Agent, for itself and the benefit of Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, a lien upon, and hereby collaterally assigns to Collateral Agent, for itself and the benefit of Secured Parties, as security, all personal and real property and fixtures, and interests in property and fixtures, of each Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing, and wherever located (together with all other collateral security for the Obligations at any time granted to or held or acquired by Collateral Agent, collectively, the "Collateral"), including all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following:
  - (a) all Accounts;
  - (b) all general intangibles, including all Intellectual Property;

- (c) all goods, including Inventory and Equipment;
- (d) all Real Property and fixtures;
- (e) all chattel paper, including all tangible and electronic chattel paper;
- (f) all instruments, including all promissory notes;
- (g) all documents;
- (h) all deposit accounts;
- (i) all letters of credit, banker's acceptances and similar instruments and including all letter-of-credit rights;
- (j) all supporting obligations and all present and future liens, security interests, rights, remedies, title and interest in, to and in respect of Receivables and other Collateral, including (i) rights and remedies under or relating to guaranties, contracts of suretyship, letters of credit and credit and other insurance related to the Collateral, (ii) rights of stoppage in transit, replevin, repossession, reclamation and other rights and remedies of an unpaid vendor, lien or secured party, (iii) goods described in invoices, documents, contracts or instruments with respect to, or otherwise representing or evidencing, Receivables or other Collateral, including returned, repossessed and reclaimed goods, and (iv) deposits by and property of account debtors or other persons securing the obligations of account debtors;
- (k) all (i) investment property (including securities, whether certificated or uncertificated, securities accounts, security entitlements, commodity contracts or commodity accounts) and (ii) monies, credit balances, deposits and other property of any Grantor now or hereafter held or received by or in transit to the First Lien Agent, any Lender under the Credit Facilities or its Affiliates or at any other depository or other institution from or for the account of any Grantor, whether for safekeeping, pledge, custody, transmission, collection or otherwise;
  - (1) all commercial tort claims identified on Annex 5;
  - (m) to the extent not otherwise described above, all Receivables;
  - (n) all Records; and
- (o) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, in any form, including insurance proceeds and all claims against third parties for loss or damage to or destruction of or other involuntary conversion of any kind or nature of any or all of the other Collateral.

Notwithstanding the use of the phrase "collaterally assigns" in Section 3.01 hereof, the interest granted to Collateral Agent under Section 3.01 shall not be deemed to be an absolute assignment of any trademarks or other Collateral but rather is intended to be a lien and security interest in such trademark and other Collateral.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 3.01, the types or items of Collateral described in this Section 3.01 hereof shall not include any of the following ("Excluded Property"):

- (A) any rights or interest in any lease, contract, license or license agreement covering personal or Real Property of any Grantor, so long as under the terms of such lease, contract, license or license agreement, or applicable law with respect thereto, the grant of a security interest or lien therein to Collateral Agent is prohibited (or would render such lease, contract, license or license agreement cancelled, invalid or unenforceable) and such prohibition has not been or is not waived or the consent of the other party to such lease, contract, license or license agreement has not been or is not otherwise obtained; provided, that, this exclusion shall in no way be construed to apply if any such prohibition is unenforceable under the UCC or other applicable law or so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Collateral Agent's unconditional continuing security interests in and liens upon any rights or interests of Grantors in or to monies due or to become due to a Grantor under any such lease, contract, license or license agreement (including any Receivables),
- (B) any shares of any direct or indirect Subsidiary of Issuers that is a "controlled foreign corporation" (a "<u>Foreign Subsidiary</u>") in excess of sixty-five (65%) percent of all of the issued and outstanding Equity Interests in such Subsidiary entitled to vote (within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.956-2),
- (C) any Capital Stock of any Subsidiary of the Company to the extent necessary for such Subsidiary not to be subject to any requirement pursuant to Rule 3-16 or Rule 3-10 of Regulation S-X under the Exchange Act, due to the fact that such Subsidiary's Capital Stock secures the Notes or Guarantees for the Notes, to file separate financial statements with the SEC (or any other governmental agency),
- (D) any (i) individual parcel of leased Real Property, or (ii) individual parcel of owned Real Property of the Grantors having an appraised fair market value of less than \$2,000,000; provided, that the aggregate amount of the appraised fair market value of all such owned parcels that are not included in the Collateral will not exceed \$5,000,000, or
- (E) at any time prior to the Discharge of First Lien Debt, any asset or property not subject to a Lien in favor of the First Lien Agent.

### 3.02. Perfection of Security Interests.

- (a) On or prior to the Issue Date, each Grantor will file, or cause to be filed, a financing statement under the UCC of the State of Delaware with respect to the Collateral, naming such Grantor as debtor and the Collateral Agent as secured party. Each Grantor shall deliver copies of all financing statements to the Collateral Agent.
- (b) Each Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally authorizes Collateral Agent (or its agent) to file at any time and from time to time such financing statements with respect to the Collateral naming Collateral Agent or its designee as the secured party and such Grantor as debtor, as Collateral Agent may require, and including any other information with respect to such Grantor or otherwise required by part 5 of Article 9 of the UCC of such jurisdiction as Collateral Agent may determine, together with any amendment and continuations with respect thereto,

which authorization shall apply to all financing statements filed on, prior to or after the date hereof. Each Grantor hereby ratifies and approves all financing statements naming Collateral Agent or its designee as secured party and such Grantor as debtor with respect to the Collateral (and any amendments with respect to such financing statements) filed by or on behalf of Collateral Agent prior to the date hereof and ratifies and confirms the authorization of Collateral Agent to file such financing statements (and amendments, if any). Each Grantor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent to adopt on behalf of such Grantor any symbol required for authenticating any electronic filing. In the event that the description of the collateral in any financing statement naming Collateral Agent or its designee as the secured party and any Grantor as debtor includes assets and properties of such Grantor that do not at any time constitute Collateral, whether hereunder, under any of the other Security Documents, any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document or otherwise, the filing of such financing statement shall nonetheless be deemed authorized by such Grantor to the extent of the Collateral included in such description and it shall not render the financing statement ineffective as to any of the Collateral or otherwise affect the financing statement as it applies to any of the Collateral. In no event shall any Grantor at any time file, or permit or cause to be filed, any correction statement or termination statement with respect to any financing statement (or amendment or continuation with respect thereto) naming Collateral Agent or its designee as secured party and such Grantor as debtor. Without limiting the foregoing, the Grantors consent that UCC financing statements may be filed describing the Collateral as "all assets" or "all personal property" of the Grantors (provided that no such description shall be deemed to modify the description of Collateral set forth in Section 3.01).

(c) Each Grantor shall, as soon as practicable after the Issue Date, but in any event no later than 180 days after the Issue Date (except to the extent any such security interest cannot be perfected with commercially reasonable efforts), use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver or cause to be delivered to Collateral Agent, all tangible chattel paper and instruments for any obligation that such Grantor has on the Issue Date in excess of \$200,000 in any one case or \$500,000 in the aggregate that constitutes Collateral, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank. In the event that any Grantor shall be entitled to or shall receive any chattel paper or instrument for any obligation in excess of \$200,000 in any one case or \$500,000 in the aggregate that constitutes Collateral after the date hereof and if prior to the Discharge of First Lien Debt, shall be required to deliver the same to the First Lien Agent, such Grantor shall promptly notify Collateral Agent thereof in writing. If requested by the Collateral Agent, such Grantor shall deliver, or cause to be delivered to Collateral Agent, all such tangible chattel paper and instruments, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Collateral Agent may require.

(d) In the event that any Grantor shall at any time hold or acquire an interest in any electronic chattel paper or any "transferable record" (as such term is defined in Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or in Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction) that constitutes Collateral, such Grantor shall notify the Collateral Agent thereof in writing. At any time at which the First Lien Agent is given control of such electronic chattel paper under Section 9-105 of the UCC and control of such transferable record under Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or, as the case may be, Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as in effect in the applicable jurisdiction, such Grantor shall give the Collateral Agent, substantially contemporaneously therewith (or of the Discharge

of First Lien Debt has occurred, use reasonable efforts to give as soon as practicable) control by the same means as it is given to the First Lien Agent.

- (e) Each Grantor shall, as soon as practicable after the Issue Date, but in any event no later than 180 days after the Issue Date (except to the extent any such security interest cannot be perfected with commercially reasonable efforts), use commercially reasonable efforts to cause each bank at which a deposit account is maintained and which has entered into a deposit account control agreement for the benefit of the First Lien Agent to enter into a Deposit Account Control Agreement. At any time a deposit account control agreement is entered into between a bank and the First Lien Agent, or, after the Discharge of First Lien Debt, at any time a deposit account is opened, each Grantor shall deliver to the Collateral Agent substantially concurrently with the delivery of the control agreement to the First Lien Agent (or if the Discharge of First Lien Debt has occurred, use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver as soon as practicable) a Deposit Account Control Agreement with respect to such deposit account, duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Grantor and the bank at which such deposit account is opened and maintained. The terms of this subsection (e) shall not apply to deposit accounts (i) specifically and exclusively used for payroll, payroll taxes and other employee wage and benefit payments to or for the benefit of any Grantor's salaried employees, (ii) prior to the Discharge of First Lien Debt, for which no deposit account control agreement is required to be entered into for the benefit of the First Lien Agent, or (iii) after the Discharge of First Lien Debt, deposit accounts of any Grantor, provided that this clause (iii) shall cease to apply if the aggregate balance in all such deposit accounts for all Grantors for 30 consecutive days or more exceeds \$2.5 million.
- (f) In the event that any Grantor shall be entitled to or shall at any time after the Issue Date hold or acquire any certificated securities, such Grantor shall endorse, assign and deliver the same to Collateral Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as Collateral Agent may from time to time specify.
- (g) At any time a Grantor establishes or maintains any investment account, securities account, commodity account or any other similar account (other than a deposit account) and, if prior to the Discharge of First Lien Debt, an investment property control agreement is entered into between the Grantor and the relevant securities intermediary or commodity intermediary and the First Lien Agent, such Grantor shall use commercially reasonably efforts to cause the applicable securities intermediary or commodity intermediary to enter into an Investment Property Control Agreement with the Collateral Agent substantially contemporaneously with entering into such control agreement with the First Lien Agent (if prior to the Discharge of First Lien Debt).
- (h) In the event that any Grantor shall at any time after the date hereof have any commercial tort claims in excess of \$100,000 or \$250,000 in the aggregate and if prior to the Discharge of First Lien Debt, grant a perfected security interest therein to the First Lien Agent, such Grantor shall promptly notify Collateral Agent thereof in writing, which notice shall (i) set forth in reasonable detail the basis for and nature of such commercial tort claim and (ii) include the express grant by such Grantor to Collateral Agent of a security interest in such commercial tort claim (and the proceeds thereof). In the event that such notice does not include such grant of a security interest, the sending thereof by such Grantor to Collateral Agent shall be deemed to constitute such grant to Collateral Agent. Upon the sending of such notice, any commercial tort

claim described therein shall constitute part of the Collateral and shall be deemed included therein. Without limiting the authorization of Agent provided in Section 3.02(b) hereof, Collateral Agent is hereby irrevocably authorized from time to time and at any time to file such financing statements naming Collateral Agent or its designee as secured party and such Grantor as debtor, or any amendments to any financing statements, covering any such commercial tort claim as Collateral.

- (i) Notwithstanding anything in this Section 3 to the contrary, unless specifically required by the terms of any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document, no Grantor shall be required to take any of the actions required by Section 3.02(c), (d), (e), (f) or (g) with respect to any Collateral to the extent the Collateral Agent's security interest therein is prior to the taking of such action, perfected by filing.
- **Section 4. Certain Additional Covenants; Releases.** In furtherance of the grant of the pledge and security interest pursuant to Section 3.01, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:
- Real Property Owned on the Issue Date. As soon as practicable after the Issue Date, but in any event no later than 180 days after the Issue Date, with respect to the owned Real Property identified on Annex A to the Indenture, the Grantors listed in such Annex as owners of such Real Property will deliver to the Collateral Agent (except to the extent such delivery cannot be accomplished with commercially reasonable efforts), as mortgagee or beneficiary, as applicable, fully executed counterparts of Mortgages, duly executed by the applicable Grantor, together with evidence of the completion (or arrangements for the completion) of all recordings and filings of such Mortgage (and payment of any taxes or fees in connection therewith) as may be necessary to create a valid, perfected, at least second-priority security interest (subject to Permitted Liens) against the properties purported to be covered thereby. In connection with the delivery of any Mortgage delivered pursuant to this Section 4.01, the Collateral Agent shall have received mortgagee's title insurance policies in favor of the Collateral Agent, as mortgagee for the ratable benefit of itself, the Indenture Trustee, the Holders of the Notes and the holders of any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness, in the form necessary (as determined in the reasonable judgment of the applicable Grantor), with respect to the property purported to be covered by such Mortgage, to insure that the interests created by the Mortgage constitute valid and at least second priority Liens on such property free and clear of all Liens, defects and encumbrances (other than Permitted Liens), each such title insurance policy to be in an amount reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent (provided, however, that the title insurance policies (and the amount thereof) satisfactory to the First Lien Agent shall be deemed reasonable satisfactory to the Collateral Agent) and such policies shall also include, to the extent available at a commercially reasonable premium, the endorsements, as applicable, equivalent to those delivered in connection with the Credit Facilities and shall be accompanied by evidence of the payment in full of all premiums thereon. The Grantors shall deliver to the Collateral Agent, with respect to each of the Real Property for which a Mortgage is delivered pursuant to this Section 4.01, such filings (or any updated or affidavits that the title company may reasonably require as necessary to issue the title insurance policies), surveys and fixture filings, along with such other documents, instruments, certificates and agreements, as the Collateral Agent and its counsel shall reasonably require to create, evidence or perfect a valid and at least second-priority Lien on the property subject to each such Mortgage (subject to Permitted Liens) (provided, however, that any such filings, documents, instruments, certificates or agreements (including surveys) satisfactory

to the First Lien Agent shall be deemed reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent and its counsel). The Grantor shall deliver such notices and certificates to the Collateral Agent, as requested by the Collateral Agent to ascertain what policies, amounts, filings, documents, instruments, certificates or agreements (including surveys) are satisfactory to the First Lien Agent and shall have no liability for relying on any such notice or certificate in good faith.

**4.02.** After Acquired Real Property. If any Grantor hereafter acquires any owned Real Property that is of the kind or nature described in the Mortgages referred to in Section 4.01 and such Real Property is adjacent to, contiguous with or necessary or related to or used in connection with any Real Property then subject to a Mortgage, or if such Real Property is not adjacent to, contiguous with or related to or used in connection with such Real Property, then if such Real Property at any location (or series of adjacent, contiguous or related locations, and regardless of the number of parcels) has a fair market value in an amount equal to or greater than \$2,000,000, substantially concurrently with the First Lien Agent being provided with a mortgage or similar instrument on such Real Property or, after the Discharge of First Lien Debt, promptly upon the request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver to Collateral Agent a Mortgage, in form and substance substantially similar to the mortgage or other instrument delivered to the First Lien Agent or, after the Discharge of First Lien Debt, in form similar to the Mortgages delivered pursuant to Section 4.01 with modifications appropriate for recording in the real estate records of the jurisdiction in which such Real Property is located granting to Collateral Agent a lien and mortgage on and security interest in such Real Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to the Discharge of First Lien Debt, no Mortgage shall be required on any Real Property unless the First Lien Agent has been provided with a mortgage or similar instrument encumbering such Real Property.

### **4.03.** Release.

- (a) The Liens on the Collateral under this Agreement and all other Security Documents securing the Obligations of the Grantors from time to time owed to the Collateral Agent, the Indenture Trustee, or any Holder of a Note under the Indenture, any Subsidiary Guarantee, any Security Document, or any Note (the "Note Obligations") shall be released as provided in Section 10.03 of the Indenture.
- (b) The Liens on the Collateral securing the Secured Obligations (other than Note Obligations) shall be released as provided in the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Documents.
- 4.04. Maintenance of Collateral. Each Grantor will (i) at all times preserve, renew and keep in full force its corporate or limited liability company existence and rights and franchises with respect thereto (except as permitted by the Indenture), (ii) keep and maintain all property material to the conduct of its business in good order and marketable condition, and (iii) maintain, with financially sound and reputable companies, insurance with respect to the Collateral against loss or damage and all other insurance of the kinds and in the amounts customarily insured against or carried by corporations of established reputation engaged in the same or similar businesses and similarly situated.

### 4.05. Special Provisions Relating to Certain Collateral.

### (a) Special Provisions Relating to Pledged Equity.

- (i) The Grantors will cause the Pledged Equity to constitute at all times 100% of all Equity Interest of each Share Issuer then outstanding owned by the Grantors (but subject to the exceptions set forth for Excluded Property in Section 3.01).
- (ii) So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Grantors shall have the right to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Pledged Equity for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Indenture or any other Security Document, and the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantors or cause to be executed and delivered to the Grantors all such proxies, powers of attorney, dividend and other orders, and all such instruments, without recourse, as the Grantors may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling the Grantors to exercise the rights and powers which they are entitled to exercise pursuant to this Section 4.05(a)(i).
- (iii) Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Grantors shall be entitled to receive and retain any dividends, distributions or proceeds on the Pledged Equity paid in cash out of earned surplus.
- (iv) If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and whether or not the Secured Parties exercise any available right to declare any Secured Obligations due and payable or seek or pursue any other relief or remedy available to them under applicable law or under this Agreement, any Security Document, the Indenture or any Note, upon request by the Collateral Agent and to the extent permitted under the Intercreditor Agreement, all dividends and other distributions on the Pledged Equity (to the extent Collateral) shall be paid directly to the Collateral Agent, and, if the Collateral Agent shall so request in writing, the Grantors jointly and severally agree to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent appropriate additional dividend, distribution and other orders and documents to that end, provided that if such Event of Default is cured, any such dividend or distribution theretofore paid to the Collateral Agent shall, upon request of any Grantor (except to the extent theretofore applied to the Secured Obligations), be returned by the Collateral Agent to the Grantors.

### (b) <u>Special Provisions Relating to Intellectual Property</u>.

(i) For the purpose of enabling the Collateral Agent to exercise rights and remedies under Section 7.01 at such time as the Collateral Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, and for no other purpose, the Grantors hereby grant to the Collateral Agent, to the extent assignable, an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Grantors) to use, assign, license or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property that is part of the Collateral now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantors, wherever the same may be located, including in all cases with reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.

- Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, but subject to the provisions of the Indenture that limit the right of the Grantors to dispose of their property, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Grantors will be permitted to exploit, use, enjoy, protect, license, sublicense, assign, sell, dispose of or take other actions with respect to the Intellectual Property that constitutes Collateral in the ordinary course of the business of the Grantors or as otherwise permitted by the Indenture and the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Documents. In furtherance of the foregoing, unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing the Collateral Agent shall from time to time, upon the request and at the expense of any Grantor, execute and deliver any instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, that the Grantors shall have certified are appropriate (in their judgment) to allow them to take any action permitted above (including relinquishment of the license provided pursuant to clause (i) immediately above as to any specific Intellectual Property that constitutes Collateral). Further, upon the payment in full of all of the Secured Obligations, or earlier expiration of this Agreement or release of the Collateral, the license granted pursuant to clause (i) immediately above shall automatically terminate. The exercise of rights and remedies under Section 7.01 by the Collateral Agent shall not terminate the rights of the holders of any licenses or sublicenses theretofore granted by the Grantors in accordance with the first sentence of this clause (ii).
- <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Grantor agrees that, from time to time upon the written request of the Collateral Agent, at the expense of such Grantor and, subject to the terms hereof, such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver, or such further agreements, documents and instruments, and do or cause to be done such further acts as may be necessary or proper to evidence, perfect, maintain and enforce the security interests and the priority thereof in the Collateral for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and to otherwise effectuate the provisions or purposes of the Indenture and the Security Documents, provided that nothing in this Section 4.06 shall require any Grantor to take any action to perfect or improve the priority of any security interest to the extent such action is not required to be taken under Section 3.02 or 4. The Grantors shall cause each new Restricted Subsidiary that becomes a Guarantor under the Indenture to become a Grantor under this agreement by the execution and delivery of an Additional Grantor Supplement. Upon the execution and delivery of an Additional Grantor Supplement, such Person shall be and become a Grantor hereunder, and each reference in this Agreement or any other Security Document to "Grantor" shall mean and be a reference to such Person, each reference in this Agreement and the other Security Documents to the "Collateral" shall also mean and be a reference to the Collateral granted by such Person. If any Grantor fails to comply with this Section 4.06, the Collateral Agent is hereby authorized and empowered, with full power of substitution, to execute, acknowledge and deliver such Security Documents, the Intercreditor Agreement, instruments, certificates, notices and other documents and, subject to the provisions of the Security Documents and the Intercreditor Agreement, take such other actions in the name, place and stead of such Grantor, but the Collateral Agent will have no obligation to do so and no liability for any action taken or omitted by it in good faith in connection therewith.
- **4.07.** Locations; Names. Without at least 10 days' prior written notice to the Collateral Agent, no Grantor shall change its location (as defined in Section 9-307 of the UCC) or change its name from the name shown as its current legal name on Annex 1.

4.08. Termination. Upon the payment of all Secured Obligations in full or release of the Collateral in full in accordance with Section 4.03, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Collateral Agent shall forthwith cause to be assigned, transferred and delivered, against receipt but without any recourse, warranty or representation whatsoever, any remaining Collateral and money received in respect thereof, to or on the order of the respective Grantors and to be released and canceled all licenses and rights referred to in Section 4.05(b).

### Section 5. Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness/Amendments

### **5.01.** Designation; Actions.

- (a) To the extent the Issuers and its Restricted Subsidiaries are permitted to incur one or more series of additional Indebtedness secured by a Lien pursuant to Section 4.06(g) of the Indenture, the Issuers may designate such series of Indebtedness as Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness in accordance with this Section 5.01. Upon (i) written notice to the Collateral Agent of such designation, (ii) the execution of a Lien Sharing Confirmation by the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative for such series, (iii) the taking of the steps required by the Intercreditor Agreement for such Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness to constitute "Additional Second Lien Debt" and all related Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Documents to constitute "Additional Second Lien Agreements" under the Intercreditor Agreement and (iv) and the conclusion of an agency agreement between the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative and the Collateral Agent (which shall be acceptable to the Collateral Agent), such series of additional indebtedness shall be deemed to be Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness for all purposes of this Agreement and any other Security Document.
- (b) Subject to the rights and privileges of the Collateral Agent under the Indenture, this Agreement and the other Security Documents, the Controlling Secured Parties (or the Two Thirds Controlling Secured Parties, to the extent required under the Indenture) will have the right to direct the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for exercising any right or remedy of, or the taking of any action by, the Collateral Agent under this Agreement, any other Security Document and the Intercreditor Agreement.

### 5.02. Amendments, Etc.

- (a) The terms of this Agreement may be waived or amended only by an instrument in writing duly executed by the Grantors and the Collateral Agent, provided that any provision of this Agreement may be waived by the Collateral Agent in a letter or agreement executed by the Collateral Agent or by facsimile transmission from the Collateral Agent.
- (b) The Collateral Agent, the Indenture Trustee and each Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative (each a "Representative") shall sign any amendment or waiver authorized pursuant to this Section 5.02, the Indenture and any applicable Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document if the amendment does not adversely affect the rights, duties, liabilities or immunities of the Representative. If it does, the Representative may but need not sign it. In signing such amendment the Representative shall be entitled to receive indemnity reasonably satisfactory to it and to receive, and (subject to Section 10.06 of the Indenture and any equivalent provisions in any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document) shall be fully protected in relying upon, an Officers' Certificate and an Opinion of

Counsel stating that such amendment or waiver is authorized or permitted by this Agreement, the Indenture and any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Document.

### Section 6. Collateral Agent

- 6.01. <u>Preservation of Rights</u>. The Collateral Agent shall not be required to take steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any of the Collateral.
- **6.02.** Rights and Privileges of the Collateral Agent. All Secured Parties expressly acknowledge that the Collateral Agent shall at all times have the rights and privileges it has under Article 10 of the Indenture.

### Section 7. Remedies

- 7.01. Events of Default, Etc. During the period during which an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
- (a) the Grantors shall, at the request of the Collateral Agent, assemble the Collateral owned by them at such place or places, reasonably convenient to the Collateral Agent and the Grantors, designated in the Collateral Agent's request;
- (b) the Collateral Agent may make any reasonable compromise or settlement deemed desirable with respect to any of the Collateral and may extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments, or otherwise modify the terms of, any of the Collateral; provided that, if such compromise, settlement, extension, arrangement or other modification results in the release of all or substantially all Collateral, it shall require the direction of the Two Thirds Controlling Secured Parties;
- (c) the Collateral Agent shall have all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the NYUCC (whether or not the UCC is in effect in the jurisdiction where the rights and remedies are asserted) and such additional rights and remedies to which a secured party is entitled under the laws in effect in any jurisdiction where any rights and remedies hereunder may be asserted, including the right, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Collateral as if the Collateral Agent were the sole and absolute owner thereof (and the Grantors agree to take all such action as may be appropriate to give effect to such right);
- (d) the Collateral Agent in its discretion may, in its name or in the name of the Grantors or otherwise, demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for any of the Collateral, but shall be under no obligation to do so; and
- (e) the Collateral Agent may, upon 10 Business Days' prior written notice to the Grantors of the time and place (which the Grantors agree constitutes reasonable prior notice), with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof which shall then be or shall thereafter come into the possession, custody or control of the Collateral Agent, the holders of the Secured Obligations or any of their respective agents, sell, lease, assign or otherwise dispose of all or any part of such Collateral, at such place or places as the Collateral Agent deems best, and for cash or for credit or for future delivery (without thereby assuming any credit risk), at public or private sale,

without demand of performance or notice of intention to effect any such disposition or of the time or place thereof (except such notice as is required above or by applicable statute and cannot be waived), and the Collateral Agent or any holder of any Secured Obligation or anyone else may be the purchaser, lessee, assignee or recipient of any or all of the Collateral so disposed of at any public sale (or, to the extent permitted by law, at any private sale) and thereafter hold the same absolutely, free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any right or equity of redemption (statutory or otherwise), of the Grantors, any such demand, notice and right or equity being hereby expressly waived and released. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property that constitutes Collateral, the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Intellectual Property that constitutes Collateral subject to such disposition shall be included. The Collateral Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the sale may be so adjourned. Subject to the Intercreditor Agreement, the proceeds of each collection, sale or other disposition under this Section 7.01, including by virtue of the exercise of the license granted to the Collateral Agent in Section 4.05(b), shall be applied in accordance with Section 7.03. The Grantors recognize that, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and applicable state securities laws, the Collateral Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Collateral, to limit purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire the Collateral for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. The Grantors acknowledge that any such private sales may be at prices and on terms less favorable to the Collateral Agent than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions, and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agree that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that the Collateral Agent shall have no obligation to engage in public sales and no obligation to delay the sale of any Collateral for the period of time necessary to permit the respective issuer thereof to register it for public sale. The Collateral Agent shall not be required to marshal any present or future collateral security (including, but not limited to, this Agreement and the Collateral) for, or other assurances of payment of, the Secured Obligations or any of them or to resort to such collateral security or other assurances of payment in any particular order, and all of the Collateral Agent's rights hereunder and in respect of such collateral security and other assurances of payment shall be cumulative and in addition to all other rights, however existing or arising. To the extent that each Grantor lawfully may, the Grantor hereby agrees that it will not invoke any law relating to the marshalling of collateral which might cause delay in or impede the enforcement of the Collateral Agent's rights under this Agreement or under any other instrument creating or evidencing any of the Secured Obligations or under which any of the Secured Obligations is outstanding or by which any of the Secured Obligations is secured or payment thereof is otherwise assured, and, to the extent that it lawfully may, the Grantor hereby irrevocably waives the benefits of all such laws. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that if the Collateral Agent complies with any applicable state, provincial, or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Collateral, such compliance will not adversely affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral.

7.02. <u>Private Sale</u>. The Collateral Agent and any other Secured Party shall incur no liability, and shall be indemnified by the Grantors for taking any action in connection with a private sale, as a result of the sale of the Collateral, or any part thereof, at any private sale pursuant to Section 7.01 conducted in a commercially reasonable manner.

7.03. Application of Proceeds. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein or the Intercreditor Agreement, the Proceeds of any collection, sale or other realization of all or any part of the Collateral pursuant hereto, and any other cash at the time held by the Collateral Agent, shall be applied by the Collateral Agent:

First, to the Indenture Trustee, the Collateral Agent and any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative for the payment of all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the collection of proceeds from the sale of any Collateral or otherwise in connection with the Indenture and any documents relating to the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness, the Collateral Documents and the Intercreditor Agreement (including all existing claims for indemnification under the Indenture or any other document evidencing Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness), including all court costs and the reasonable fees and expenses of their agents and legal counsel, the repayment of all advances made by the Indenture Trustee or Collateral Agent or Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative on behalf of any Grantor and any other costs and expenses incurred in connection with the exercise of any right or remedy of the Holders of the Notes or the holders of the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness,

Second, to the Indenture Trustee for the Holders of the Notes and any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representatives for the holders of any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness to pay the principal and any accrued and unpaid interest thereon on a pro rata basis based upon the respective amounts then outstanding; and

<u>Finally</u>, to the payment to the respective Grantors, or their respective successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, of any surplus then remaining.

7.04. Attorney-in-Fact. Without limiting any rights or powers granted by this Agreement to the Collateral Agent while no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Collateral Agent is hereby appointed the attorney-in-fact of the Grantors to, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, carry out the provisions of this Section 7 and take any action and execute any instruments that the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment as attorney-in-fact is irrevocable and coupled with an interest. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, so long as the Collateral Agent shall be entitled under this Section 7 to make collections in respect of the Collateral, the Collateral Agent shall have the right and power to receive, endorse and collect all checks made payable to the order of the Grantors representing any dividend, payment or other distribution in respect of the Collateral or any part thereof and to give full discharge for the same.

### Section 8. Miscellaneous.

- **8.01.** Notices. All notices, requests, consents and demands hereunder shall be in writing and telecopied or delivered to the intended recipient at its "Address for Notices" specified pursuant to Section 12.02 of the Indenture, and in the case of any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative, specified in the Lien Sharing Confirmation delivered by such Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative.
- **8.02.** No Waiver. No failure on the part of the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party to exercise, and no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or

remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise by the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party of any right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The remedies herein are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

- **8.03.** Expenses. The Issuer agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Collateral Agent (including the reasonable fees and expenses of legal counsel) in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement and the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Collateral of any Grantor, (ii) any Event of Default and any enforcement or collection proceeding resulting therefrom, including all manner of participation in or other involvement with (w) performance by the Collateral Agent of any obligations of the Grantors in respect of the Collateral that the Grantors have failed or refused to perform, (x) bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, foreclosure, winding up or liquidation proceedings, or any actual or attempted sale, or any exchange, enforcement, collection, compromise or settlement in respect of any of the Collateral, and for the care of the Collateral and defending or asserting rights and claims of the Collateral Agent in respect thereof, by litigation or otherwise, including expenses of insurance, (y) judicial or regulatory proceedings and (z) workout, restructuring or other negotiations or proceedings (whether or not the workout, restructuring or transaction contemplated thereby is consummated) and (iii) the enforcement of this Section 8.03, and all such costs and expenses shall be Secured Obligations entitled to the benefits of the collateral security provided pursuant to Section 3.
- **8.04.** Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties (provided that no Grantor shall assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent).
- **8.05.** Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- **8.06.** Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
- **8.07.** Captions. The captions and section headings appearing herein are included solely for convenience of reference and are not intended to affect the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.
- **8.08.** Agents and Attorneys-in-Fact. The Collateral Agent may employ agents and attorneys-in-fact in connection herewith and shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any such agents or attorneys-in-fact selected by it in good faith.
- **8.09.** Severability. If any provision hereof is invalid and unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (a) the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect in such jurisdiction and (b) the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

- **8.10.** Canadian Entities. Nothing in this Agreement shall create any liability or obligations on the part of any Foreign Subsidiary of any Grantor.
- 8.11. Intercreditor Agreement Governs. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the lien and security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.
- 8.12. Delivery of Collateral. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, prior to the Discharge of First Lien Obligations, as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement, to the extent any Grantor is required hereunder to deliver Collateral to the Collateral Agent for purposes of possession and control and is unable to do so as a result of having previously delivered such Collateral to the First Lien Agent, such Grantor's obligations hereunder with respect to such delivery shall be deemed satisfied by the delivery to the First Lien Agent, acting as a gratuitous bailee of the Collateral Agent.
- 8.13. Force Majeure. In no event shall the Collateral Agent be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder arising out of or caused by, directly or indirectly, forces beyond its control, including strikes, work stoppages, accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or military disturbances, nuclear or natural catastrophes or acts of God, and interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, communications or computer (software and hardware) services; it being understood that the Collateral Agent shall use reasonable efforts which are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as practicable under the circumstances.
- 8.14. <u>U.S.A. Patriot Act.</u> The parties hereto acknowledge that in accordance with Section 326 of the U.S.A. Patriot Act, the Collateral Agent, like all financial institutions and in order to help fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering, is required to obtain, verify, and record information that identifies each person or legal entity that establishes a relationship or opens an account with the Collateral Agent. The parties to this Indenture agree that they will provide the Collateral Agent with such information as it may request in order for the Collateral Agent to satisfy the requirements of the U.S.A. Patriot Act.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

By:

### **GRANTORS:**

### Associated Materials, LLC

Name: Stephen E. Graham

Title: Vice President – Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

### Associated Materials Finance, Inc.

By: Name: John Stansberry

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

### Gentek Holdings, LLC

Name: Stephen E. Graham

Title: Vice President - Chief Financial Officer,

Treasurer and Secretary

### Gentek Building Products, Inc.

Name: Stephen E. Graham

Title: Vice President - Chief Financial Officer,

Treasurer and Secretary

[Security Agreement Signature Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

### GRANTORS:

### Associated Materials, LLC

Name: Stephen E. Graham Title: Vice President - Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Associated Materials Finance, Inc.

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Gentek Holdings, LLC

Namo: Stephen E. Graham

Title: Vice President - Chief Financial Officer,

Treasurer and Secretary

Gentek Building Products, Inc.

Name: Stephen E. Graham

Title: Vice President - Chief Financial Officer,

Treasurer and Secretary

[Security Agreement Signature Page]

### **COLLATERAL AGENT:**

**Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas** 

Annie Jaghatspanyan

By:<u>(\_\_(</u> Name:

Title:

Wanda Camacho Vice President

**INDENTURE TRUSTEE:** 

**Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas** 

Annie Jaghatspanyan

Name: Title:

Wanda Camacho Vice President

### FILING DETAILS

1. The full and correct name of each Grantor as set forth in its certificate of incorporation (or its certificate of formation or other organizational document filed with the applicable state governmental authority, as the case may be) is as follows:

Associated Materials, LLC Associated Materials Finance, Inc. Gentek Holdings, LLC Gentek Building Products, Inc.

2. Each Grantor is a registered organization of the following type (for example, corporation, limited partnership, limited liability company, etc.):

<u>Grantor</u>	Date of	Jurisdiction of
	<u>Organization</u>	<u>Organization</u>
Associated Materials,	04/04/83	Delaware
LLC		
Associated Materials	01/03/84	Delaware
Finance, Inc.		
Gentek Holdings, LLC	07/08/97	Delaware
Gentek Building Products, Inc.	07/08/97	Delaware

3. The organizational identification number of each Grantor issued by its jurisdiction of organization is as set forth below (or if none is issued by the jurisdiction of organization indicate "none"):

Company	<u>ID No</u> .
Associated Materials, LLC	2006012
Associated Materials Finance, Inc.	2024905
Gentek Holdings, LLC	2770764
Gentek Building Products, Inc.	2770760

4. The mailing address of each Grantor and the location of the chief executive office of such Grantor is as set forth below:

### A. Grantor: Associated Materials, LLC

Chief Executive Office and Mailing Address

3773 State Road Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44223

### B. Grantor: Associated Materials Finance, Inc.

Chief Executive Office and Mailing Address

3773 State Road Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44223

### C. Grantor: Gentek Holdings, LLC

Chief Executive Office and Mailing Address

3773 State Road Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44223

### D. Grantor: Gentek Building Products, Inc.

Chief Executive Office and Mailing Address

3773 State Road Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44223

5. Since the date of its organization, the name of each Grantor as set forth in its organizational documentation as filed of record with the applicable state authority has been changed as follows:

<u>Company</u>	Date of Change	Prior Name
Associated Materials,	12/28/07	Associated Materials, Inc.
LLC Associated Materials	10/28/09	Alaida Ina
Finance, Inc.	10/20/09	Alside, Inc.
Gentek Holdings, LLC	12/28/07	Gentek Holdings, Inc.

### NEW DEBTOR EVENTS

NONE

### PLEDGED EQUITY

Share Issuer	Authorized Shares	Outstanding Shares	Certificate No.	Owner
Associated Materials Finance, Inc.	1000 shares of common stock with no par value	100 shares of common stock with no par value	No. 2	Associated Materials, LLC
Gentek Holdings, LLC	N/A	100 membership interests	N/A	Associated Materials, LLC
Gentek Building Products, Inc.	1000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	100 Shares of Common Stock par value \$0.01 per share	No. 3	Gentek Holdings, LLC
Associated Materials Canada Limited	Unlimited number of common shares	100 common shares	Certificate No. C-009 for 65 common shares, and	Gentek Building Products, Inc.
			Certificate No. C-010 for 35 common shares	
Gentek Canada Holdings Limited	Unlimited number of common shares	1000 common shares	Certificate No. C-1 for 650 common shares, and	Gentek Building Products, Inc.
			Certificate No. C-2 for 350 common shares	

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# 1. Associated Materials, LLC

a. <u>Trademarks</u>

i. Owned

Mark *	Serial/Reg. #	B&W	Filing/	Status	Renewal	Action Required
	)	#	Reg. Date		Date	
PRESERVATION	SN: 76/203,105	00007	Filed 2/1/01	Pending Class 19		Status Inquiry 10/10/01
GALLERY	SN: 76/135,518	00007	Filed 9/26/00	Pending Class 19		Statement of Use due 2/12/02
BRIAR-CUT SUPLREME	SN: 76/160,325	00010	Filed 11/6/00	Pending Class 19		Published July 10, 2001
PRESERVATION	SN: 76/219,994	000020	Filed 3/6/01	Pending Class 19		Status Inquiry 10/6/01
ECLIPSE – FLATSEAM VINYL SIDING	SN: 76/238,804	00022	Filed 4/10/01	Pending Class 19		Response to Office Action due 12/15/01
PRESERVATION - PRESERVING THE CHARACTER OF YOUR HOME	SN: 76/235,418	00023	Filed 4/4/01	Pending Class 19		Status Inquiry 2/28/02
ULTRABEAM	SN: 76/261,918	00028	Filed 5/25/01	Pending Class 19		Status Inquiry 11/25/01
CLIMASHIELD	SN: 76/261,919	00029	Filed 5/25/01	Pending Class 17		Status Inquiry 2/23/02
ECLIPSE	SN: 76/205,933	43484	Filed 2/7/01	Pending Class 19		Response to Office Action due 11/16/01
EXCALIBUR	Reg. 2,189,267	08359	9/15/98	Registered Class 19	9/15/08	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Due between 9/15/03 - 9/15/04
THE CENTURY	Reg. 1,494,265	22081	88/88/9	Registered	80/82/9	Combined 8&15 Declaration and

**	Coming // Doc #	D 0.447	T:1:	C424	Demonst	A Attorn Description
Viair :	Serial/Neg. #	X X #	riiiig/ Reg. Date	Status	nellewal Date	Action Required
SERIES				Class 19		Specimens Filed 3/25/94
WESTWOOD	Reg. 1,549,811	22738	8/1/89	Registered Class 6	8/1/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 10/12/94
GREENBRIAR III	Reg. 1,525,701	23711	2/21/89	Registered Class 19	2/21/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 8/26/94
XPE	Reg. 1,556,851	24162	9/19/89	Registered Class 19	9/19/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/21/95
HISTORICAL SERIES	Reg. 1,552,496	25659	8/22/89	Registered Class 6	8/22/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 10/12/94
WILLIAMSPORT	Reg. 1,656,826	26475	9/10/91	Registered Class 19	9/10/10	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/24/97
ULTRAMAXX	Reg. 1,699,824	30780	7/7/92	Registered Class 19	7/7/02	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/2/98
SADDLEWOOD SUPREME	Reg. 1,704,109	34847	7/28/92	Registered Class 6	7/28/02	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/18/98
CYPRESS CREEK	Reg. 1,802,741	40730	11/2/93	Registered Class	11/2/03	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 12/1/98
ULTRAGUARD	Reg. 1,803,751	41224	11/9/93	Registered Class 19	11/9/03	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 12/7/98
ALPHA	Reg. 1,829,854	41901	4/5/94	Registered Class 19	4/5/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 10/18/99
THE ULTIMATE FENCE	Reg. 1,914,954	43727	8/29/95	Registered Class 19	8/29/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens

Mark *	Serial/Reg. #	B&W #	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
						Filed 8/23/01
GREENBRIAR IV	Reg. 1,945,878	47900	1/2/96	Registered Class 19	1/2/06	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Due between 1/2/01 - 1/2/02
HAMPSHIRE DUTCH LAP	Reg. 1,521,836	48963	1/24/89	Registered Class 19	1/24/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 1/24/95
ALSIDE	Reg. 1,361,396	49037	9/24/85	Registered Class 6	9/24/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 4/26/91
BRIAR-CUT 2000	Reg. 1,362,889	49038	10/1/85	Registered Class 6	10/1/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 4/26/91
ALSIDE (STYLIZED)	Reg. 1,362,890	49040	10/1/85	Registered Class 6	10/1/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 4/26/91
LIFEWALL	Reg. 1,316,981	49041	1/29/85	Registered Class 19	1/29/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 8/8/91
OMNI WINDOWS & Design	Reg. 1,305,040	49042	11/13/84	Registered Class 19	11/13/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/16/90
THE ENDURA SUPREME SERIES	Reg. 1,267,968	49044	2/21/84	Registered Class 19	2/21/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 8/9/89
ALSIDE (STYLIZED)	Reg. 1,326,551	49047	3/26/85	Registered Class 6	3/26/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 1/15/91
ALSIDE (STYLIZED)	Reg. 1,326,987	49049	3/26/85	Registered Class 19	3/26/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 1/15/91
PRO 90	Reg. 1,361,884	49050	9/24/85	Registered Class 17	9/24/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/19/91

Mark *	Serial/Reg. #	B&W #	Filing/ Reg.	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
FIRST ON AMERICA'S HOMES	Reg. 1,361,397	49051	9/24/85	Registered Class 6	9/24/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 4/26/91
GUARD-ALL	Reg. 1,267,139	49052	2/14/84	Registered Class 19	2/14/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 8/24/91
OMNI	Reg. 1,290,081	49053	8/14/84	Registered Class 19	8/14/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/19/90
AMERICUT	Reg. 1,298,386	49054	10/2/84	Registered Class 6	10/2/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/19/90
ELEGANCE IV	Reg. 1,300,571	49055	10/16/84	Registered Class 19	10/16/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/16/90
EXCALIBUR	Reg. 1,301,211	49056	10/23/84	Registered Class 6	10/23/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/16/90
GUARD-ALL	Reg. 1,304,689	49057	11/13/84	Registered Class 6	11/13/04	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/16/90
LIFEWALL	Reg. 1,715,783	49066	9/15/92	Registered Class 19	9/12/02	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/6/98
STEEL-KING	Reg. 873,696	49068	7/29/69	Registered Class 6	60/67/L	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 12/17/74
SUPER STEEL SIDING	Reg. 1,698,757	49074	7/7/92	Registered Class 6	7/7/02	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/6/98
NOVA IV	Reg. 1,523,504	49166	2/7/89	Registered Class 19	2/7/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 7/25/94
SATINWOOD*	Reg. 1,376,459	49168	12/17/85	Registered	12/17/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and

Mark *	Serial/Reg. #	B&W #	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
				Class 6		Specimens Filed 3/19/91
POLYMER P-5000	Reg. 1,373,253	49169	12/3/85	Registered Class 2	12/3/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 5/29/91
FIRST ON AMERICA'S HOMES	Reg. 1,372,534	49170	11/26/85	Registered Classes 17 & 19	11/26/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 4/26/91
VYNASOL	Reg. 1,375,459	49171	12/17/85	Registered Class 6	12/17/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/19/91
ALSIDE	Reg. 1,374,768	49172	12/10/85	Registered Classes 17 & 19	12/10/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/19/91
AIR-CUSHION	Reg. 878,491	49173	10/14/69	Registered Class 17	10/14/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/26/75
WEATHER- GRAIN (STYLIZED)	Reg: 968,479	49174	9/18/73	Registered Class 19	9/18/03	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 5/10/79
SAW-KERF	Reg. 973,218	49175	11/20/73	Registered Class 19	11/20/03	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 5/10/79
THE DESIGNER'S SELECTION	Reg. 1,242,108	49176	6/14/83	Registered Class 19	6/14/03	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 12/5/88
SUPER-PVC (STYLIZED)*	Reg. 827,371	49177	4/11/67	Registered Class 12	4/11/07	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/12/73
FORMULA PC PROTECTIVE COATING	Reg. 827,752	49178	4/25/67	Registered Class 12	4/25/07	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/20/73
ALSIDE (STYLIZED)	Reg. 1,366,665	49179	10/22/85	Registered Classes 17	10/22/05	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens

Mark *	Serial/Reg. #	B&W #	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
				& 19		Filed 4/26/91
MARQUIS	Reg. 1,383,012	49180	2/18/86	Registered Class 6	2/18/06	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 10/23/91
LIMITED EDITION SERIES (STYLIZED)	Reg. 1,383,959	49181	2/25/86	Registered Class 6	2/25/06	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 10/23/91
CENTURION	Reg. 1,383,011	49182	2/18/86	Registered Class 6	2/18/06	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 10/23/91
AMERCORD	Reg. 1,389,687	49183	4/15/86	Registered Class 6	4/15/06	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 4/15/92
AMERCORD & Design	Reg. 1,389,688	49184	4/15/86	Registered Class 6	4/15/06	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 6/30/92
ODYSSEY	Reg. 1,415,900	49185	11/4/86	Registered Class 19	11/4/06	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/5/92
RIGID-STONE (STYLIZED)	Reg. 824,306	49186	2/21/67	Registered Class 12	2/21/07	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 2/2/73
ULTRACRAFT	Reg. 1,438,075	49187	4/28/87	Registered Class 20	4/28/07	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 1/11/93
ALSIDE (STYLIZED)	Reg. 507,692	49188	3/15/49	Registered Class 12	3/15/09	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Filed 3/15/55
CONQUEST	Reg. 2,126,899	59055	1/6/98	Registered Class 19	80/9/1	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Due between 1/6/03 - 1/6/04
CLIMATECH	TBA	81026	1/16/01	Registered Class 19	1/016/11	Combined 8&15 Declaration and Specimens Due Between 1/16/06 and 1/16/07

			<b>FOREIGN I</b>	FOREIGN FILED TRADEMARKS	EMARKS	
Mark *	Serial/Reg. #	B&W#	Filing/Reg. Status Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
ALSIDE - Canada	Reg. 111,282	22272	8/22/88	Registered 8/22/03	8/22/03	Renewal Due on or before 8/22/03
ALSIDE - Australia	Reg. 708,426	36079	5/13/96	Registered 5/13/06	5/13/06	Renewal Due on or before 5/13/06
ALSIDE - Poland	Serial # Z- 163657	58804	4//21/00	Registered 4/21/10 Class 19	4/21/10	Renewal Due on or before 4/21/10

ii. Licensed

None.

b. <u>Patents</u>

i. Owned

Issue/Filing Date Patent/Applic. No <u>Title</u>

### **Issued Patents**

Siding with Insulated Backing Panel	7,040,067	May 9, 2006
Siding Panel with Interlocking Projection	5,775,042	Jul. 7, 1998
Splicing Member for Siding Panels	6,050,041	Apr. 18, 2000
Interlocking Siding Panel	5,878,543	Mar. 9, 1999
Splicing Member for Siding Panels	6,050,041	Apr. 18, 2000
Clip for Siding Panels	6,367,220	Apr. 9, 2002
Siding Panel with Insulated Backing Panel	7,188,454	Mar. 13, 2007
Tubular Fencing Components formed from	5,899,239	May 4, 1999
Plastic Sheet Material		
Plastic Covered Articles for Railings and a	5,759,660	June 2, 1998
Method of Making the Same		
Post Structure	5,704,188	Jan. 6,1998

Interlocking Panel and Method of Making	5,661,939	Sep. 2, 1997
ure same Modular Fencing Components	5,421,556	June 6, 1995
Vinyl Door Panel Section	5,445,208	Aug. 29, 1995
U.S. Applications		
Splicer for Siding Panel Assembly	10/911,932	Aug. 5, 2004
Siding Panel Formed of Polymer and Wood Flour	11/380,243	Apr. 26, 2006
Siding Panel with Insulated Backing Panel	11/462,477	Sep. 29, 2006
Siding Panel Formed of Polymer	11/760,978	June 11, 2007
and wood room Siding Panel Assembly with Splicing	12/056,731	Mar. 27, 2008
Member and Insulating Panel		
Fencing System with Partial Wrap	09/298,823	Apr. 26, 1999
Components and Tongue and Groove		
Board Substitute		
Interlocking Panel with Channel Nailing Hem	09/321,739	May 28, 1999
Splicing Member for Siding Panels	09/496,496	Feb. 2, 2000
Clip for Siding Panels	09/497,545	Feb. 3, 2000

### PCT Applications

Feb. 16, 2005	August 3, 2005
PCT/IB2005/000386 Feb. 16, 2005	PCT/US2005/027430 August 3, 2005
Siding Panel with Insulated Backing Panel	Splicer for Siding Panel Assembly

## Canadian Applications

Splicer for Siding Panel Assembly	2,578,704	Aug. 3, 2005
Siding Panel With Insulated Backing Panel	3,576,987	Feb. 16, 2005
Siding Panel Formed of Polymer and	TBD	June 10, 2008
Wood Flour		

ii. Licensed

None.

c. Copyrights

i. Owned

2.	<b>Associated Materia</b>	ls Finance, Inc.
<u>a.</u>	Trademarks	
	i. Owned	
•		None.
	ii. Licensed	
•		None.
<u>b.</u>	<u>Patents</u>	
	iii. Owned	
•		None.
	iv. Licensed	
•		None.
<u>c.</u>	Copyrights	
	v. Owned	
•		None.
	vi. Licensed	
•		None.
<u>d.</u>	<u>Other</u>	
	None	
3.	Gentek Holdings, L	LC
<u>a.</u>	<u>Trademarks</u>	
	vii. Owned	
•		None.
	viii. Licensed	
•		None.

	<u>b.</u>	Patents	
		ix. Owned	
•			None.
		x. Licensed	
•			None.
	<u>c.</u>	Copyrights	
		xi. Owned	
•			None.
		xii. Licensed	
•			None.
	<u>d.</u>	<u>Other</u>	
•			None.
4.		Gentek Building Pro	oducts, Inc.
	a.	<u>Trademarks</u>	
		i. Owned	

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

# GENTEK BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC. (0056819)

## CANADIAN TRADEMARK REPORT AS OF April 25, 2008

Action Required	8-10-14 Renewal due 8-10-08 Suggested use due	9-21-08 Reg. Fee due 9-21-08 DOU due	2-3-08 Renewal due 2-3-08 Suggested use due Avandoned per ellent's instructions 12/11/07	1-18-15 Renewal due 1-18-09 Suggested use due	2-3-08 Renewal due 2-3-08 Suggested use due Abandoned per ellent's instructions 12/11/07	7-20-20 Renewal due 7-20-08 Suggested use due	8-26-08 Reg. Fee Due 8-26-08 DOU Due
Renewal Date	8-10-14		2.3.08	1-18-15	2-3-08	7-20-20	
Status	Reg'd	Pending	Aband.	Reg'd	Aband.	Reg'd	Pending
Filing/ Reg. Date	6-19-96 8-10-99	3-21-05	1-6-75 2-3-78	3-27-84	1-3-75 2-3-78	7-4-89 7-20-90	8-26-04
BIPC Ref. # (old B&W Ref.#)	<b>000004</b> (00121)	<b>000005</b> (00163)	000007	800000	(00145)	<b>0000010</b> (00160)	<b>000011</b> (00103)
Serial/Reg.#	815751 TMA514167	1251426	381785 TMA225749	519428 TMA299268	381770 TMA225748	635859 TMA371,081	1228314
Current	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek
Mark #	ADVANTAGE	ADVANTAGE SELECT	AIR MASTER	AIR MASTER & Design	AIR MASTER & Design Air Haster	ALURITE	AMHERST

Mark **	Current	Sertal/Reg.#	BIPC Ref. # (old B&W Ref.#)	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal	Action Required
ASTERIX & Design	Gentek	361353 TMA199543	<b>000013</b> (00108)	2-12-73 5-31-74	Reg'd	5-31-19	5-31-19 Renewal due 5-31-10 Suggested use due
AURORA	Gentek	708445 TMA424235	000014	7-7-92 3-4-94	Reg'd	3-4-09	3-4-09 Renewal due 3-4-09 Suggested use due
BARRICADE	Gentek	1,301,163 TMA699317	<b>000015</b> (00172)	5-11-06 10-23-07	Reg'd	10-23-22	10-23-22 Renewal due 10-23-10 Suggested use due
BOARD & BATTEN	Gentek		000111				Possible New Application -
CEDARWOOD	Gentek	585514 TMA350880	<b>000019</b> (00002)	6-5-87 2-3-89	Reg'd	2-3-19	2-3-19 Renewal due 2-3-10 Suggested use due
CENTENNIAL	Gentek	838079 TMA497777	0000050	2-28-97 7-24-98	Reg'd	7-24-13	7-24-10 Suggested use due
CHECKMARK DESIGN	Gentek	785524 TMA496559	000021	6-19-95 6-22-98	Reg'd	6-22-13	6-22-13 Renewal due 6-22-10 Suggested use due
CLASSIC DOUBLE 5	Gentek	434652	000023	1-18-79	Reg'd	3-7-10	3-7-10 Renewal due

Mark *	Current	Serial/Reg,#	BIPC Ref. # (old B&W Ref.#)	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
		TMA240570	(00154)	3-7-80			3-7-10 Suggested use due
CLIMATIC	Gentek	387603	000024	7-6-75	Reg'd	10-1-21	10-1-21 Renewal due
		TMA216353	(00150)	10-1-76			10-1-09 Suggested use due
COLOR CLEAR THROUGH	Gentek	1019839	000025	6-21-99	Reg'd	12-08-18	12-08-18 Renewal due
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TMA 596853	(00035)	12-8-03	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		12-8-09 Suggested use due
COLONIAL COVE	Gentek	TMA359718	(00155)		Aband.	8-25-04	8-4-04 Abandon per client's email
CONCORD	Gentek	791676	000028	8-31-95	Reg'd	1-9-12	1-9-12 Renewal due
		TMA468462		1-9-97	1		1-9-09 Suggested use due
DEALERS OF DISTINCTION	Gentek	1321510	260000	10-25-06	Pending		10-25-09 DOU due 10-25-09 Reg. Fee due
ENERGY PLUS	Gentek	712607	000031	9-6-62	Reg'd	3-4-09	3-4-09 Renewal due
		TMA424287		3-4-94	١		3-4-09 Suggested use due
ESSEX SERIES	Gentek	1251427	99100	3-21-05	Aband.		Abandoned 3/21/06
ESTATE CLASSIC	Gentek	640260	000033	9-1-89	Reg'd	2-8-21	2-8-21 Renewal due
		TMA 379690	(00170)	2-8-91			2-8-09 Suggested use due
EXPERT	Gentek	708446	000034	7-7-92	Reg'd	2-25-09	2-25-09 Renewal due
		TMA423729	(00115)	2-25-94			2-25-09 Suggested use due
FAIRHAVEN SOUND	Gentek	1390446	000118	4-14-08	Pending		Awaiting examination
FAIRWEATHER	Gentek	865176	960000	12-23-97	Reg'd	12-15-14	12-15-14 Renewal due
		TMA520,608	(99000)	12-15-99			12-15-08 Suggested use
							due
FENETRES NORD-	Gentek	842497	000038	4-17-97	Reg'd	8-31-13	8-31-13 Renewal due
AMERICAINES		TMA499744	(00153)	8-31-98			8-31-10 Suggested use due
FIRST IMPRESSIONS BY	Gentek	1336830	000103	02-23-07	Reg'd	2-28-23	2-28-23 Renewal due
GENTEK		TMA708,617		02-29-08			2-28-11 Suggested use due
GENGLASS	Gentek	1348714	000106	5-24-07	Allowed		Reg. Fee due 8-29-08
GENTEK & Design	Gentek	785523	000041	6-19-95	Reg'd	6-22-13	6-22-13 Renewal due

Mark *	Current	Serial/Reg.#	BIPC Ref.# (old B&W Ref#)	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
#GENTEK		TMA496561		6-22-98			6-22-10 Suggested use due
GENTEK BUILDER SERIES	Gentek	1228241 691130	<b>000045</b> (00106)	8-25-04 6-29-07	Reg'd	6-29-22	6-29-22 Renewal due 6-29-10 Suggested use due
HALLMARK	Gentek	452397 TMA250784	<b>0000050</b> (00116)	4-14-80 9-26-80	Reg'd	9-26-10	9-26-10 Renewal due 9-26-10 Suggested use due
HARMONIE DE COULEURS	Gentek	1356862	000113	7-23-07	Pending		Advertised 2-13-08
HARMONY	Gentek	TMA424,289	00117	9-9-92 3-4-94	Reg*d		10-22-04 Expunged
HBM	Gentek	747697 TMA438196	<b>000047</b> (00118)	2-18-94 1-20-95	Reg'd	1-20-10	1-20-10 Renewal due 1-20-10 Suggested use due
HYGENICIEL	Gentek	373822 TMA205383	<b>000052</b> (00113)	3-27-74 2-21-75	Reg'd	2-21-20	2-21-20 Renewal due 2-21-11 Suggested use due
LE RENOVATEUR DE PREMIER CHOIX  [IIII]  LE RÉNOVATEUR DE PREMIER CHOIX	Gentek	842492 TMA537478	(00159)	4-17-97 11-21-00	Reg'd	11-21-15	11-21-15 Renewal due 11-21-09 Suggested use due
LE RENOVATEUR DE PREMIER CHOIX & Design	Gentek	715937 TMA520412	000054	10-30-92 12-8-99	Reg'd	12-8-14	12-8-14 Renewal due 12-8-08 Suggested use due

Renewal Action Required Date		Advertised 2-13-08	Advertised 2-13-08	3-23-13 3-23-13 Renewal due 3-23-10 Suggested use due	(NOTE: abandoned in U.S 5/15/07)	8-31-13 8-31-13 Renewal due 8-31-07 Suggested use due (NOTE: abandoned in U.S 5/15/07)	2-16-11 2-16-11 Renewal due 2-16-11 Suggested use due	Section of the sectio	3-22-15 3-22-15 Renewal due
Status		Pending	Pending	Reg'd		Reg'd	Reg'd	Aband.	Reg'd
Filing/ Reg. Date		7-23-07	7-23-07	4-17-97 3-23-98		4-17-97 8-31-98	1-28-93 2-16-96	3-21-05	12-23-97
BIPC Ref. # (old B&W Ref.#)		000110	000112	<b>000055</b> (00152)		<b>000058</b> (00125)	<b>000062</b> (00157)	<b>000044</b> (00162)	000049
Sertal/Reg.#		1356860	1356861	842498 TMA491771		842499 TMA499860	721694 TMA454110	1251428	TMA525528
Current		Gentek	Gentek	Gentek		Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek
Mark *	Le rienovateur de GENEVALES	MERIDIAN BY GENTEK	MOULURESESSENTIALS DE GENTEK	NAW & Design		NORTH AMERICAN WINDOWS	NORTHERN FOREST	OMNIRAIL	OXFORD

Mark *	Current	Serial/Reg.#	BIPC Ref. # (old B&M Ref.#)	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
			(00015)	3-22-00			3-22-09 Suggested use due
							Opposition filed 7-31-07 OXFORD by Masonite
							International Corporation
PIONEER	Gentek	712608 TMAAAAA88	000051	9-9-92	Reg'd	3-4-09	3-4-09 Renewal due
PREMIER CHOIX	Gentek	1216488	000029	5-12-04	Aband		Abandoned per client's
	; ; ; ;	) ) ; )	(00119)	) !			instructions of 11/20/06
PREMIUM RENOVATOR & Design	Gentek	715936 TMA520438	<b>000063</b> (00148)	10-30-92 12-9-99	Reg'd	12-9-14	12-9-14 Renewal due 12-9-08 Suggested use due
Removator							
PREMIUM RENOVATOR & Design	Gentek	842491 TMA537507	<b>000064</b> (00032)	4-17-97 11-22-00	Reg'd	11-22-15	11-22-15 Renewal due 11-22-09 Suggested use
							due
PREMIUM RENOVATOR							

	Current	Serial/Reg.#	BIPC Ref.# (old B&W Ref.#)	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Action Required
PREMIUM RENOVATOR & Design Opposition	Gentek	0842491 TMA 537507	00149	4-17-97 11-22-00	Reg'd	11-22-15	Potential Opposition (see 000064 (B&W 00032)) matter closed
	Gentek	695713 TMA416998	<b>000066</b> (00120)	12-17-93 9-17-93	Aband.	80-71-6	Abandoned per elient Instructions of 4-8-08
	Gentek	675372 TMA398777	<b>0000067</b> (00126)	2-6-91 5-29-92	Reg'd	5-29-22	5-29-22 Renewal due 5-29-10 Suggested use due
	Gentek	452398 TMA250,785	<b>0000068</b> (00158)	4-14-80 9-26-80	Reg'd	9-26-10	9-26-10 Renewal due 9-26-10 Suggested use due
	Gentek	374971 TMA209,437	<b>0000069</b> (00131)	5-07-74 9-12-75	Reg'd	9-12-20	9-12-20 Renewal due 9-12-08 Suggested use due
	Gentek	1272906 TMA676191	<b>0000070</b> (00169)	9-21-05 11-2-06	Reg'd	11-2-21	11-2-21 Renewal due 11-2-09 Suggested use due
	Gentek	1228310 TMA690353	<b>0000071</b> (00102)	8-26-04 6-20-07	Reg'd	6-20-22	6-20-22 Renewal due 6-20-10 Suggested use due
	Gentek	1212719 TMA641140	<b>0000073</b> (00151)	4-8-04 6-2-05	Reg'd	6-2-20	6-2-20 Renewal due 6-2-08 Suggested use due
	Gentek	470529 TMA265537	<b>000074</b> (00129)	5-27-81 12-31-81	Reg'd	12-31-11	12-31-11 Renewal due 12-31-08 Suggested use due
	Gentek	1228722	<b>000075</b> (00104)	8-31-04	Pending		9-28-08 Reg. Fee due 9-27-08 DOU due Potential conflict re SIGNATURE by Truth Hardware - Canadian associate to watch

Renewal Action Required Date	EOT per 2/26/08 email Awaiting Examination	Awaiting Examination	Abandoned per D. Campbell email of 4/9/07	Awaiting Examination	10-28-88 Abandoned – Section 40	8-10-20 8-10-20 Renewal due 8-10-08 Suggested use due	11-28-10   11-28-10 Renewal due 11-28-10 Suggested use due	12-11-07 Abandoned - instructed	f.a. 12/2/07	8-24-22 Renewal due 8-24-10 Suggested use due	Abandoned by Dave Campbell 7-30-07	Response due <b>5-17-08</b> Advised Dave re response	due: awaiting confirmation
Status	Pending	Pending	Aband	Pending	Aband.	Reg'd	Reg'd	Aband.		Reg'd	Aband.	Pending	
Filing/ Reg. Date	7-23-07	7-23-07	4-8-93 7-29-94	12-11-07	6-28-65	7-4-89 8-10-90	2-6-80 11-28-80	5-14-91	12-111-92	8-26-04 8-24-07	8-26-04	7-23-07	
BIPC Ref.# (old B&W Ref.#)	000107	000108	<b>000078</b> (00128)	000115	(00028)	<b>000081</b> (00133)	<b>000082</b> (00132)	£80000	(06100)	<b>000085</b> (00107)	<b>900000</b>	000109	
Sertal/Reg.#	1356799	1356800	72639 <u>2</u> TMA431173	1375565	793644	635942 TMA371910	449650 TMA253359	681978	LMA406171	1228339 TMA694723	1228333	1356801	
Current	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek		Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	
Mark **	SOVEREIGN	SOVEREIGN SELECT	SPECTRACOLOR & Design	STEELSIDE	SUPER ALURITE	THERMALOK	THERMALSLIDE	TIMBERWOOD		TRIMESSENTIALS BY GENTEK	TRIMESSENTIALS BY REVERE	VISTA VIEW BY GENTEK	

Action Required	1-17-16 Renewal due	1-17-10 Suggested use due
Renewal	1-17-16	
Status	Reg'd	
Filing/ Reg. Date	11-21-84	1-17-86
BIPC Ref # (old B&W Ref#)	680000	
#		0516
Serial/Reg.#	531926	TMA31(
24	Gentek 531926	TMA31

# GENTEK BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC. (0056819)

U.S. TRADEMARK REPORT AS OF April 25, 2008

Next Due Action Required Date	8-18-08 Renewal Due	4-24-10 4-24-10 8&9 Renewal due	9-13-08 9-13-08 8&9 Renewal due <b>Rec'd Specimens 4/25/08</b>	9-14-08 9-14-08 SOU or 5th EOT due	4-15-09 4-15-09 8&15 due 4-15-13 8&9 Renewal due	10-4-11 10-4-11 8&15 due 10-4-15 8&9 Renewal due	12-18-14   12-18-14 8&9 Renewal due	8-15-16 8-15-16 - 8&9 Renewal due  Notice of Acceptance of  8&9 rec'd 2/13/07	2-6-11 2-6-11 8&9 Renewal due 8&15 Accepted 3-23-07 (PTO reversed their error re assignment of mark to
Status/ Class	Reg'd Class 35	Reg'd Class 19	Reg'd Class 19	Pending Class 19	Reg'd Class 19	Reg'd Class 19	Reg'd Class 6	Reg'd Class 6	Reg'd Classes 6, 19
Filing/ Reg. Date	6-18-97 8-18-98	7-19-89	1-15-87 9-13-88	3-11-05	6-25-02 4-15-03	2-16-04 10-4-05	8-15-83 12-18-84	12-16-85 8-5-86	2-16-00 2-6-01
BIPC Ref. # (old B&W Ref.#)	(00092)	<b>000002</b> (00057)	<b>000003</b> (00056)	<b>000006</b> (00164)	<b>000012</b> (00017)	<b>000016</b> (00171)	<b>000017</b> (00003)	<b>000018</b> (00041)	<b>000022</b> (00067)
Serial/ Reg. #	75311151 2182235	73813522 1593047	73636555 1503931	78585481	76425066 2706936	78368665 3005066	73439485 1309643	73573853 1403757	75922587 2426917
Owner Owner	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek
Mark	5 Chevron Design	ADVANTAGE	ADVANTAGE	ADVANTAGE SELECT	AMHERST	BLUEPRINT SERIES	CEDARWOOD	CEDARWOOD	CHEVRON CHECK DESIGN

Mark	Current	Serial/ Reg.#	BIPC Ref # old B&W Ref.#)	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status/ Class	Next Due Date	Action Required
COLOR CLEAR THROUGH	Gentek	75608038 2515846	<b>000026</b> (00014)	12-18-88 12-4-01	Reg'd Class 19	12-4-11	SUPPLEMENTAL REGISTER 12-4-11 8&9 Renewal due
COLOR CLEAR THROUGH (Divisional)	Gentek	75980482 2539266	<b>0000090</b> (00031)	12-18-98 2-19-02	Reg'd Class 6	12-19-12	<b>8&amp;15 Renewal Accepted</b> 12-19-12 8&9 Renewal due
CONCORD	Gentek	76422216 2709166	<b>000027</b> (00030)	6-18-02 4-22-03	Reg'd Class 19	4-22-09	4-22-09 8&15 due 4-22-13 Renewal due
DEALERS OF DISTINCTION	Gentek	77022898	000094	10-17-06	Pending Class 35	8-28-08	SOU/3rd EOT due 8/28/08 f.u. re change to "Dealer" (See related CA/95)
DRIFTWOOD	Gentek	73354281 1231131	<b>0000030</b> (00023)	3-12-82 3-15-83	Reg'd Class 19	3-15-13	3-15-13 8&9 Renewal due
DRIFTWOOD	Gentek	76441508 2728990	<b>000029</b> (00076)	8-19-02 6-24-03	Reg'd Class 6	6-24-09	6-24-09 8&15 due 6-24-13 8&9 Renewal due
ESSEX SERIES	Gentek	78490624 3136858	<b>000032</b> (00114)	9-28-04 8-29-06	Reg'd Class 6	8-29-12	8-29-12 8&15 due 8-29-16 8&9 Renewal due
FAIR OAKS	Gentek	76425065 2706935	<b>000035</b> (00019)	6-25-02 4-15-03	Reg'd Class 19	4-15-09	4-15-09 8&15 due 4-15-13 8&9 Renewal due
FAIRWEATHER	Gentek	75314281 2178369	<b>000037</b> (00012)	6-24-97 8-4-98	Reg'd Class 19	8-4-08	8-4-08 8&9 Renewal due awaiting instructions
FIRST IMPRESSIONS BY GENTEK	Gentek	77115919	000102	2-26-07	Pending Class 19	7-1-08	7-1-08 SOU/1st EOT due (See related CA - First

Action Required	Impressions by Gentek - 0056819-000103)	DO NOT FILE IN U.S. See also CA 000106	1-9-11 8&9 Renewal due	8-18-08 8&9 Renewal due awaiting instructions	1-16-11 <b>8&amp;9 Renewal due</b>	8-22-12 8&15 due 8-22-16 8&9 Renewal due	7-1-08 SOU/1st EOT due Awaiting instructions	Abandoned per client's email of 5/15/07 Abandoned per client's
Next Due Date			1-9-11	8-18-08	1-16-11	8-22-12	07-1-08	12-30-07
Status/ Class			Reg'd Classes 6, 19	Reg'd Class 35	Reg'd Classes 6, 19	Reg'd, Class 19	Pending Class 19	Abandoned Class 19 Abandoned
Filing/ Reg. Date			2-16-00 1-9-01	6-18-97 8-18-98	2-16-00 1-16-01	2-26-04 8-22-06	02-14-07	12-6-96 12-30-97 12-6-96
BIPC Ref.# Gold B&N Ref.#)		000105	<b>000039</b> (00112)	(00038)	(00097)	<b>000043</b> (00156)	000101	000057 (00020) 000060
Serial/ Reg.#		tba	75921141 2419250	75310736 2182231	75920926 2421398	78374795 3133823	77107473	75216413 2125532 75209237
Current			Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek
Mark		GENGLASS	GENTEK	GENTEK & Design  (CENTEK)	GENTEK & Design GENTEK	GENTEK BUILDER SERIES	MERIDIAN BY GENTEK	NAW & Design  NORTH AMERICAN

Mark	Current	Serial/ Reg.#	BIPC Ref. # cold B&W Ref.#)	Filing/ Reg. Date	Status/ Class	Next Due Date	Action Required
WINDOWS		2146866	(00024)	3-24-98	Class 19		email of 5/15/07
OMNIRAIL	Gentek	78585464	000046	3-11-05	Reg'd	8-22-12	8-22-12 8&15 due
		3134312	(00165)	8-22-06	Classes 6 19		8-22-16 8&9 Renewal due
OXFORD	Gentek	75314277	000048	6-24-97	Reg'd	7-28-08	7-28-08 Renewal due
		2176755	(00021)	7-28-98	Class 19	1	1/15/08-requested instructions
PORTFOLIO	Gentek	78522608	<b>000056</b> (00123)	11-24-04	Pending, Class 19	7-24-08	7-24-08 OU or 5th EOT due
PROCLAD	Gentek	78577644	590000	3-1-05	Reg'd	10-9-13	10-9-13 8&15 due
		3308415	(00161)	10-9-07	Class 19		10-9-17 8&9 Renewal due
SEQUOIA SELECT	Gentek	76446200	000072	8-30-02	Reg'd	60-8-2	7-8-09 8&15 due
		2734559	(00029)	7-8-03	Class 19		7-8-13 8&9 Renewal due
SIGNATURE	Gentek	74342489 1788166	<b>000076</b> (00022)	12-21-92 8-17-93	Reg'd Class 19	8-17-13	8-17-13 8&9 Renewal due
SIGNATURE SUPREME	Gentek	74548203	000077	7-11-94	Reg'd	12-19-15	12-19-15 8&9 Renewal due
		1942268	(000010)	12-19-95	Class 19		
SOVEREIGN	Gentek	77110793	860000	02-19-07	Pending Class 19	08-14-07	Received Suspension Notice 11/06/2007
SOVEREIGN SELECT	Gentek	77110803	660000	02-19-07	Pending Class 19	08-14-07	Received Suspension Notice 11/06/2007
SOVEREIGN SELECT	Gentek	77015057	000003	10-5-06	Pending	4-5-07	Received Suspension
ENERGY ADVANTAGE					Class 35	8-22-07	Notice 8/22/2007
SOVEREIGN SELECT	Gentek	77012807	000001	10-3-06	Pending	4-3-07	Received Suspension
ENERGYLOCK					Class 35	8-22-07	Notice 8/22/2007
SOVEREIGN SELECT ENERGYSMART	Gentek	77012814	000005	10-3-06	Pending Class 35	4-3-07 8-22-07	Received Suspension Notice 8/22/2007
STEELSIDE	Gentek	74070483	000000	6-18-90	Reg'd	5-12-12	5-12-12 8&9 Renewal due
		7660801	(00000)	76-71-0	Class 6		

Next Due Action Required Date	3d 7-9-08 7-9-08 SOU or 3rd EOT due	7-28-08	10-24-12	9   10-24-16 8&9 Renewal due	9-12-12 9-12-12 8&15 due	9   9-12-16 8&9 Renewal due	12-19-08   12-19-08 8&9 Renewal due		g 08-14-07 Received Suspension	No. 100 3/06/2000
Status	Allowed Class 19	Reg'd Class 19	Reg'd	Class 19	Reg'd	Class 19	Reg'd	Class 6	Pending	Clase 10
Filing/ Reg. Date	04-27-05	6-14-97	6-22-04	10-24-06	6-22-04	9-12-06	12-8-77	12-19-78	02-14-07	
BHPC Ref.# fold B&W Ref.#)	<b>000080</b> (00168)	<b>000084</b> (00064)	260000	(00002)	000087	(96000)	880000	(00046)	000100	
Serial/ Reg.#	78618262	75314283 2176756	78439074	3163566	78439083	3143105	73151358	1109128	77107451	
VIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII					y		) Ye		ek	
Current	Gentek	Gentek	Gentek		Gentek		Gentek		Gentek	

### ii. Licensed

•

### b. Patents

•

i. Owned

•

Patent	Registration	Registration	Expiration
<u>Description</u>	<u>Number</u>	Date	Date
US Patent:			
METHOD FOR	5,387,381	Feb. 7, 1995	Feb. 7, 2015
EXTRUDING			
PLASTIC WITH			
ACCENT COLOR			
PATTERN			
Canadian Patent:			
METHOD FOR	2,031,780	Dec. 17, 1995	Dec. 7, 2010
EXTRUDING			
PLASTIC WITH			
ACCENT COLOR			
PATTERN			

ii. Licensed

• None.

- c. Copyrights
  - i. Owned
- None.
  - ii. Licensed
- None.
  - d. Other
- None.

•

e. <u>License Agreements</u>

•

• None.

### ANNEX 5

### LIST OF COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS

None.

### **EXHIBIT A**

### FORM OF ADDITIONAL GRANTOR SUPPLEMENT

This ADDITIONAL GRANTOR SUPPLEMENT, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_ (the "Additional Grantor Supplement"), is delivered pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of November 5, 2009 (as it may be from time to time amended, the "Security Agreement"), Associated Materials, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, Associated Materials Finance, Inc, a Delaware corporation (the "Issuers"), Gentek Holdings, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, Gentek Building Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and any entities that may become Subsidiary Guarantors in the future under the Indenture (as defined below) and any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness (as defined below) (the foregoing, collectively, the "Grantors"), Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as the trustee for the Holders of the 9.875% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes due 2016 under the Indenture referred to below (in such capacity, the "Indenture Trustee"), any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative (as defined below) that may become a party hereto upon the execution of a Lien Sharing Confirmation (as defined below) and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as Collateral Agent for the Holders under the Indenture referred to below and the holders of any Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

**Section 1. Grant of Security Interest.** The undersigned (the "Additional Grantor") hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all property of the undersigned that constitutes "Collateral" as defined in the Security Agreement.

Section 2. Security for Obligations. The grant of the security interest under this Additional Grantor Supplement secures, and the Collateral is collateral security for, the prompt and complete payment or performance in full when due, whether at stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration, demand or otherwise (including the payment of amounts that would become due but for the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §362(a) (and any successor provision thereof)), of all Secured Obligations of the Additional Grantor.

**Section 4. Representations and Warrants and Covenants.** The Additional Grantor hereby makes each representation and warranty and covenant set forth in the Security Agreement (as supplemented by the attached supplemental annexes) to the same extent as each other Grantor.

Section 5. Obligations Under the Security Agreement. The undersigned hereby agrees, as of the date first written above, to be bound as a Grantor by all of the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement to the same extent as each of the other Grantors. The

undersigned further agrees, as of the date first written above, that each reference in the Security Agreement to a "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to the undersigned.

**Section 6. Governing Law.** This Additional Grantor Supplement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the undersigned has caused this Additional Grantor Supplement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

### [NAME OF ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

### **EXHIBIT B**

### FORM OF LIEN SHARING CONFIRMATION

**Section 1. Definitions.** Capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Security Agreement.

Section 2. Designation. The undersigned (the "Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative") hereby designates the Indebtedness incurred by [\_\_] on [\_\_] pursuant to [\_\_] (the "Specified Indebtedness") as Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness for all purposes of the Security Agreement. The undersigned is hereby designated as the Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative for any such Specified Indebtedness for all purposes of this Lien Sharing Confirmation, the Security Agreement, any other Security Document and the Intercreditor Agreement. The documents listed in Annex 1 hereto are hereby designated as Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Documents with respect to the Specified Indebtedness.

**Section 3. Lien Sharing.** All Specified Indebtedness shall be secured equally and ratably by all Liens on the Collateral held by the Collateral Agent and such Lien shall be enforceable by the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Documents.

Section 4. Agreement to be Bound. The Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Representative, on behalf of itself and the holder of the Specified Indebtedness designated as Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness pursuant to this Lien Sharing Confirmation shall be and hereby agrees to be bound by all provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement, the Security Agreement, any applicable provision of the Indenture and any other Security Document, including any provision providing for indemnification of the Collateral Agent.

Section 5. Representation. The undersigned hereby represents and warrants that it has the power and authority to duly represent all holders of Specified Indebtedness designated herein as Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness for all purposes of this Lien Sharing Confirmation, the Security Agreement, any other Security Document and the Intercreditor Agreement.

Section 6. Benefit. This Lien Sharing Confirmation shall inure for the enforceable benefit of all holders of existing and future First Lien Debt (as defined in the

	eent, the Indenture Trustee, the Collateral Agent, each creditor Agreement) and each existing and future
	tices. All notices, requests, consents and demands to Representative should be delivered as specified to the following address:
[] [] []	
	EREOF, the undersigned has caused this Lien Sharing ered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first
	[NAME OF OTHER PARI PASSU SECURED INDEBTEDNESS REPRESENTATIVE]
	By: Name: Title:

### ANNEX 1

[Other Pari Passu Secured Indebtedness Documents]

**RECORDED: 12/09/2009**